Information

Booklet

2024

- 4 SOy N . // AT T b
b prOMAC (Il =) enza D G ntemationa afipre Gl corm Alliance -
SHREY ==l v/ BENED masana §) memotiona “Ly afripwe  Gorboocomm Alliance evpfex

N :
% = ml Telkom ]o')urg eioee@ oD suass Groue BLASTER [F) RICHFIELD

LIONS DP WORLD Vigit = Work » Moy




Foreword from Central Gauteng Lions CEO 4
NEW Diadora Jozi Cup Partner 5
Foreword from Tournament Director 7

A word from Diadora South Africa CEO and Chief Creation Officer 8
Unity Badge 10
2024 Timeline 12
Jozi Cup contact details 13
Tournament History 16
Diadora Jozi Cup Ambassadors 18
Social media competitions 21
Playing Conditions 25
Rules and Regulations 46
Express DC 2024 50
Registered clubs 2024 60
Player and Supporter Range 93
Fixtures & Featured Venues 101

L?Es ‘v;{n e m.] Telkom }g_‘gy_ﬁg deeee oossor [ BLASTER [ RICHFIELD %& sugm M @Ac ﬁ@‘f & @ BEnEs M’, SgxvIntemational ”{,' aftipwe  Giacocomm  Alliance e\a[@(""




OUR PARTNERS

/‘\J/ m Teu(om ]OTOUf' g Ji.J:r. SHATTERED GLASS GROUP

DP WORLD Visit « Work ¢ Play

S 1. A oITER RICHFIELD e — PROMAC
/ TE.E 353 E{T%f SH REY ;“ﬁé-.-. \_____— PAINTS

y .'"-..% .Enza ’ un INternational /// afri‘pure
\¢-§ : CONSTRUCTION MASANA 4 g\ OJ
FIDELH‘$ ENERGY SOLUTIONS f




' <. A warm welcome to our winter T20 competition: The Diadora Jozi Cup

Our community based winter cricket club competition is just around the corner and with over 26
clubs spanning 11 age group categories, the 113 participating teams should be finely tuned by now...

/ / / and waiting with bated breath!
!

Whether you're under 11 or over 40, the scheduled 450 matches will have something for everyone,
combining the 1500 players, their friends, families and coaching staff to play the game we love.

Let us remember the privilege of playing; the Union that we represent; the hopes that we hold and
the dreams that we’ve set ourselves to achieve. I remind you to place good sportsmanship at the
very core of all you do - from first ball until final prize giving and indeed even beyond that. This
competition is hosted by our communities, for our communities and we are here to serve - let us
not forget that.

l '
// / A genuine thank you to Diadora and the existing Lions Cricket partners including DP World, Telkom,
McDonald’s, Sedgars, Shrey, Mnandi Signs, Joburg Tourism, Sun International, Shattered Glass,
/ Blaster, Enza Construction, Beyers, Sweetie Pie, Ellies, Masana Energy Solutions, ADT, Afripure,
| Sunfoil, Alliance, Richfield, Promac Paints, Macrocomm, Lift Airlines, Hirsch’'s and so many more,
all of which have backed this competition once more, helping to grow the communities in which
Lions Cricket serves.

P W
A hearty welcome to our newest Diadora Jozi Cup Pride partner, the Joburg Super Kings: You

, 4 ;i;?» continue to go above and beyond in your Lions loyalty and we are extremely grateful to have you
walk this journey with us.

¢ : . : : :
\ ",,‘ / To all players: Go give life your best shot! Roar loudly and proudly, on field and off it. Dream Big.
. —
/ Big hugs,
' Saw Jono
B ) - * RPN ~— H ’
Lloﬁis Dp::."iLD m’ Telkom ;'?fz':,rwg. JI‘J:" SHATTERED GLASS GROUP BLASTER RlCHFIELD /! 5%&7&w? e WA Ac £‘¢ .;:=j\ @ .CEONH%E M_ﬁf_N_e% guglntcmaliunul //{'7 afripure \\r\T;aCl'_OC_Om!‘n Al!'ance ewja?‘.




OUR NEW PARTNER

We are proud to announce that the Joburg Super Kings have joined
us as an official partner of the Diadora Jozi Cup Season 3. This
partnership brings with it exciting rewards:

e Match tickets to SA20 matches at Wanderers Stadium for all
individual match MVPs.

e Match tickets for group division winners at Wanderers Stadium.

e Presidential suite access to matches at Wanderers Stadium for
the overallmen and women’s tournament MVP.

e Coachingsession with the JSK team for the Tournamet XI.

»  Telkom
s ' » o ¢
-/ ml Telkom ]?itjr.? JICJ:FC SHATTERED BLASS GROUP BLASTER ) RICHFIELD %

- ——— ERPOTR , v, ; « bt
2 m £. '.,=\c @ g_mnzué 3 an International Y afrinure ¢ CONTS 5 > 3 -
LIONS PPWeRLo SHREY b - L & MASANA 'S g‘ {' : umacrocomim Alliance eva Ia




#LightTheWay



Diadora Jozi Cup Tournament Director Reuben Mandlazi is brimming with excitement on the eve of the 2024 edition. Taking
place for the third time and with strong contenders entered across all categories, Winter’s premier cricket carnival is set to
deliver another exciting edition.

Mandlazi says that the purpose of the tournament is to ensure that club cricket still remains relevant in this new dispensation of
cricket in South Africa;

“Now more than ever, club cricket is vital to make sure that there is continuity for players still wanting to stay in the game and for
those equally talented players who have missed out on provincial selections but still have what it takes to make it through via
other avenues. Competitive club cricket offers players the opportunity to hone their skills under the guidance and mentorship
of more experienced players. The tournament also strives to uphold its founding values of inclusivity, diversity, fairness, equity and
equality; offering clubs and the entire cricket eco-system something innovative and exciting to associate with and feel the sense of
belonging. Here, players get be part of the club culture long term. Nowhere else will you experience a father and son playing in
the same event, getting mentored by experienced past and present players.”

The tournament will once again include Blind Cricket teams, bearing testimony to the Lion’s ambitions of being a truly inclusive
union thatisbent on making a difference on and off the field in broader communities.

The biggest and only Lions Cricket officially endorsed winter cricket tournament in the Province ,the Diadora Jozi Cup also
includes players from the Telkom Talent Acceleration Program, Lions Cricket’s powerful pipeline system that unearths talent to
further develop the game.

The Telkom Talent Acceleration Programme is a key programme for Lions Cricket as it is the space where we prepare players for
professional cricket. The players involved are also studying while honing their skills for elite competition. This provides a great
opportunity for the players to get coached by elite coaches in the system. Further to this, we have cascaded the programme down
to our junior programmes with the objective to develop and produce to athletes from both affluent areas and townships” says

Mandlazi.

The finals will take place over the Youth Day weekend, with the Diadora Jozi Cup prizegiving for each age group set to take place
post each match.

Reuben Mandlazi
Tournament Director

B . _ y
%g < ~ - W 2 3 P . e : / : - o
\:ﬁ m ’ Telkom ?'?E):Jr“:o) JI‘J:@ SHATTERED GLASS GROUP BILASTER B RICHFIELD s SHREY m\/ 'M_ ¢ £‘¢ '\::-:\r @ . guﬂ%ﬁ MA}A_N&*; guglnlcmm.(r,mﬂ /{V, afripure ¢ \rnacr_oc_orni-n Ai{ia nee ewja

L'ONS DP WORLD




Dear Club Representatives,

We’'re thrilled to announce the highly anticipated return of the Diadora Jozi Cup, in collaboration with
Central Gauteng Lions, for the year 2024. As dedicated sponsors of this esteemed event, we're
excited to infuse our love for sports and commitment to excellence into yet another exciting instalment
of the tournament.

The Diadora Jozi Cup is set to captivate audiences with an electrifying display of local cricket
talent, embodying the essence of competition and camaraderie. With teams competing for the
coveted prize, this year’s edition promises to deliver unforgettable moments and create everlasting
memories.

We firmly believe that the Diadora Jozi Cup serves as a unifying platform for the cricketing
community, where we can come together to celebrate the enduring passion and sportsmanship that
define our beloved sport. It'sa privilege to be part of this tradition,and we’re eager to witness the
remarkable talent and unwavering determination on full display.

Diadora extends a heartfelt invitation to all cricket enthusiasts, families, and friends to join us in the
stands and rally behind your favorite teams as they embark on this exhilarating journey. Your presence
and enthusiasm are invaluable as we unite to revel in the spirit of cricket.

We'd like to express our sincere gratitude for your continued support and enthusiasm for the Diadora brand.
Your steadfast dedication greatly contributes to the success of the Diadora Jozi Cup, and we’re
honoured to share this experience with you.

Marchant Pretorius
Chief Executive Officer & Chief Creations Officer

BN .
% = Ml Telkom 100Ur3 ggelea =ormowsswoe [ BLASTER @ RICHFIELD

Llo N s DP WORLD

I il . [/ . e\ Al ]
b PROMAC ﬁﬂ: 5@ WD ) Seviormsions Kyatimee Concocomm Alliance evafex



HBREAKINGLIMITS

"IT'S ALL ABOUT THE SMILES AND CREATING

MEMORIES THAT LAST A LIFETIME"
- MARCHANT PRETORIUS

\ . -
% Dp‘;I_ZQLD m l Telkom ]o )Urg JI.J:I’_‘ SHATTERED GLASS GROUP BILASTER EJ RICHFIELD T SH2REY m £‘¢ ';{'/\f @ .g‘qzue MA§AN_A$’ g“g'"krlmlmn.ll /{'y afri pure ! \maCr_O=:_Cz‘“z\‘f2 ,f:ﬁ&éé," dj"&{:gfd
LIONS etz — pisas :




UNITY BADGE

Wear your unity badge with pride!

Black: Stand against racism

Purple: Solidarity against gender based violence

Pink: Support those who battle cancer

N : _ ) _
% : B %EEQ ey —— o : 1/ ! . o
\:ﬁ - m ’ Telkom ]o[:)Ufg JI‘J:T’C SHATTERED GLASS GROUP BILASTER @ RICHFIELD / s 2 S w £‘¢ .\‘t-:(\ . %n%a M_Aé_A__N_és) Suglntcmahunul /{'7 airl';)urt’ » \maC(QCQn]i'nl Al{ia nce eWIa

LIONS PPWeR







12 APRIL
2024

Season 3 Launch

15 -17 JUNE 2024

. Finals Weekend
: 5 MAY 2024
: First Ball: Senior :
: divisions :
----------- [« IEPERPEPRRTRECLE o TUPERTRRTRE > PESPERER o ERTTRTRTRTRTR o RERTRTTTTRTRTRTY o REPTRTRTRE
i . 12 MAY 2024
8 JAN 2024 4 MAY 2024 First Ball: Junior
Entries open for Capping Ceremony Divisions
Season 3 (Ull - U18)
N ’ { o~ > 4 S, ) "
ngs °"Xw m] Iethem !3-&{% daddia s [ eLASTER GRICHRELD. DS sugnev \3/) PROMAC Z‘?‘; & @ @mshz2 ."4—-—-ﬁ:‘f‘*"é’4 e kemetiond //{v' aipure Cricocomm Alliance evafex”




Jozi Cup
Contact
Detalls

@ @LionsCricNews @lionscricnews @ @Lions Cricket News

A >
% )

LIONS DP WORLD

BLASTER ERICHFIELD Do/

R ek s i e

SHREY o,

REUBEN MANDLAZI
TOURNAMENT DIRECTOR

C: +27 73 965 0855
E: reubenm@cricket.co.za

LAUREN BORCHERS
TOURNAMENT CO-ORDINATOR
C: +2782 509 0120

E: jozicup@cricket.co.za

BRYAN PATEL
ASSISTANT TOURNAMENT
DIRECTOR

C: +27 82 699 2441

E: bryanp@cricket.co.za

ZAHEER HOOSEN
ASSISTANT TOURNAMENT
CO-ORDINATOR

C: +2767092 2378

E: zaheerh@cricket.co.za

SHERINA DESAI
OPERATIONS AND
LOGISTICS ADVISOR
C: +2776 468 7359

E: sherina@cricket.co.za

PN
¥ o

NTSONGO SIBIYA
FIXTURING

C:+27 71 898 5271
E: 4nastro@gmail.com

LEBOHANG MOTLOUTSI
LIONS SCORING APP

C: +2772 329 0461
E: lebohangmot@cricket.co.za

BRYAN CATT

UMPIRE LIASION

C: 427 82 699 2441

E: bryanp@cricket.co.za

MARY RAMPHELA
SCORERS LIAISON

C: +2778 080 8016
E: maryramphea942@gmail.com



mailto:reubenm@cricket.co.za
mailto:jozicup@cricket.co.za
mailto:bryanp@cricket.co.za
mailto:zaheerh@cricket.co.za
mailto:sherina@cricket.co.za
mailto:4nastro@gmail.com
mailto:lebohangmot@cricket.co.za
mailto:bryanp@cricket.co.za

HEAD OFFICE
DP World Wanderers Stadium, Corlett Drive, Illovo,

Johannesburg
T: 427 11340 1500
' C: +27 67 419 2768 (Lions Cricket WhatsApp)
E: lions@cricket.co.za
Office Hours: Monday to Friday, 08h30 - 16h00
MEDIA ENQUIRIES

Contact Person: Lebohang Mokgethwa
T: +27 11340 1500

C: +2772484 0965

E: lebohangm@cricket.co.za
WEBSITE
www.lionscricket.co.za

PN

SHREY

\ ' .
r, ’ Taa) o N & '-. . / " e \\ - -
% L) m y Telkom ]oburﬂ% J[ |:r. SHATTERED BLASS GROUP BILASTER RICHFIELD % 2 \\T/J o m £‘¢ "‘.::r\ @ . gu'x?luz(hoaﬁ MASANA’J g%" MIEThation /{'y dirl'pure \‘.VI.I\\aC‘r‘QV_C_CA)‘l‘ nm All'ance ema.x

LIONS DP WORLD



mailto:lions@cricket.co.za
mailto:lebohangm@cricket.co.za
http://www.lionscricket.co.za/

M
J

ERS

-, WAND
STADI

L
<

DP VWORLD

‘———————

Tl THINKING OF

HOSTING AN EVENT AT THE ‘
DP WORLD WANDERERS?

——

FROM BIRTHDAYS TO BOOK LAUNCHES, GALA'S
AND MILESTONES. WE CAN HOST THEM ALL.




e

PROMAC

\ — PAINTS

V)Yes!
Wood

SOGOOD FORWOOD

Yes!
. :
We Care. Poe') I

-

o0

Crested Barbet

. A7
Conserving wood and nature -

: wWood ,
A bespoke wood care collection made for interior, exterior, decking and marine 4 Preservativ J ﬁ' UEDRE
projects. ' Varnish
By choosing the Yes!Wood range, nature will be pleased with the result too. N fough, flexible & wats

With every purchase of a Yes!Wood product, a contribution is made to BirdLife
South Africa, to protect and conserve birds and their habitats. This is part of our 4
commitment to see people and places prosper for generations to come. ! Ff‘.‘f‘v’_"" A eiamaiugess

—— . T NN ideal for

Each bird species in the Yes!Wood collection may be spotted in South Africa.
They are cavity nestersin trees, hence the association with wood.

Y4

BirdLife
SOTTH AFRICA PROUDLY SUPPORTING

Giving Conservation Wings
PROMAC PAINTS HAVE BEEN BIRDLIFE SOUTH AFRICA GOLDEN BIRD PATRONS SINCE 2012,
ENABLING THE ORGANISATION TO UNDERTAKE CRITICAL BIRD CONSERVATICON WORK.




% = MI Telkom ?o.[ffff’ dedse ormoassoor [ BLASTER ) RICHFIELD % X © PROMAC f«ﬁ & @ @en=2 'ME'AM’:' Sl kel /{y’ afipwre - Giracrocomm  Alliance evaIex’“

LIONS DP WORLD SHREY OLA S——




2022 SEASON  WINNERS 2023 SEASON WINNERS
, Jozi Cup Blind Cricket JHB Society For Blind Cricket
“ OZ! CURGEREN eRES \ Jozi Cup Veterans PAV Soweto Pioneers
Jozi Cup Prem B Soweto Pioneers Jozi Cup Premier Men  Jeppe
Jozi Senior Men Echo Florida Jozi Cup Ladies Soweto Pioneers
Jozi Cup Ladies Soweto Pioneers Jozi Cup Senior Men Die Ratels
Jozi Cup Veterans Marks Park Jozi Cup Veterans Jeppe
Jozi Cup U18 Boys Roodepoort Cc Jozi Cup U18 Boys Khosa
Jozi Cup U16 Boys Soweto Pioneers Jozi Cup U16 Boys Big Bom Lenasia
Jozi Cup U15 Boys Wits Blue Jozi Cup U14 Boys Wits SEDP
Jozi Cup U13 Boys UJ Rivonia Rangers Jozi Cup U13 Boys UJ Rivonia Rangers
Jozi Cup U11 Boys Wits Jozi Cup U11 Boys FVA Sandton Tigers
g Y [Y)] Telkom 1903 gadgia = [ nLATTER @RICHFELD YA X <)) promAc [4¢ E) @ BENZ2 wasana ) Semersions Byativwe Gileocomm Alliance evafex




AMBASSADORS

% = MI Telkom ?o.[ffff’ dedse ormoassoor [ BLASTER ) RICHFIELD % X © PROMAC f«ﬁ & @ @en=2 'ME'AM’:' Sl kel /{y’ afipwre - Giracrocomm  Alliance evaIex’“

LIONS DP WORLD SHREY OLA S——




Ryan is a wicket-keeper/batsman  Raisibe is a lower order batsman

for the DP World Lions. He is a proud and right arm offspin bowler fo the
ambassador for the Diadora Jozi Cup DP World Lions, she also has been a

and has been for the past 2 seasons. proud ambassador for the Jozi Cup

He is an avid golfer and matriculated over the past 2 seasons. She made her
from St Stithians and has been along- Women’s One Day International debut
standing player for the Lions over the against India in the 2017 South Africa
years. Ryan makes up the T20 squad

representing South Africa at the ICC

Men’s T20 World Cup taking place in

the USA in June 2024.

s

m\ = ﬂ‘gt L ) @ BENED  masana ) Siintemationa {'v afripure  Sracrocomm Alliance e\ﬁje(

N ‘
% e ml Telkom 10YUr8 gedeie = owssomr [ BLASTER ) RICHFIELD

LIONS PPWeRLe SHREY



& = " . : : v, ; ~\ . %
m N ‘ | g BLAST 0 R ) promac =) BENZ2 wasana §) Sevwemations Kyatiwe Giacocomm Alliance evafex
‘QJ " M] Telkom 1”0‘3?.(3 Jl“}(‘ SHATTERED GLASS GROUP fse BLASTER RICHFIELD el . b Ll w v/ @ , MASANA

SHREY OLA e
LIONS PPWer




When posting on social media, use
these hashtags

# [YOUR CLUB NAME] DIADORAJOZICUP2024 FIND YOUR # ON YOUR TEAM PAGE!

N - o — : . = .
% "i‘ﬁ m ] Telkom ?3[2}‘]{;% Jid:r‘ SHATTERED GLASS GROUP , BILASTER RICHFIELD % 2 \t\\,)) m 2@ -"":_"'} @ .gﬁuz“wa. MASANA’J gu._ylntcrnalionul //{'Y afri ‘pure C\vﬁ;acrpc_omm All'ance ewla%

LIONS DP WORLD SHREY




| R Y o0 “120*1566°5# || SONY PS5, MOVIE TICKETS
FROZEN EMPIRE | feMal SO CECREAMS [ WK [ & GHOSTBUSTERS HAMPERS.

EXCLUSIVELY IN CINEMAS

T&Cs apply. Valid 01 April - 30 May 2024.
A3 © 2024 Columbia TriStar Marketing Group, Inc. All Rights Reserved —




RECORD, UPLOAD, TAG AND HASHTAG
YOUR OLA MOMENT OF JOY!

SHARE YOUR BEST MOMENT OF THE DAY
WITH US AND WIN!

#OLASOUTHAFRICA #OLACHOQOSEJOY #OLAXLIONSCRICKET

FACEBOOK: @OLASOUTHAFRICA/ INSTAGRAM: OLASOUTHAFRICA/
TWITTER: OLASOUTHAFRICA

Llﬁoﬂs Dp%nw | MI Te'kom lOBUfE Ji.‘:r‘ SHATTERED GLASS GROUP 3 BLASTER R|CHF'ELD gzw&:&‘? sﬂgﬁy :SLij w £‘¢ -"’.‘E"}\ @ -ce”!luzua MASANA”' gaglntcrnalionul //{'y afri Dure (\J%accocpmm Alliance ewja’x.

t = Work » g




@ www.opalsports.co.za 0facebook.com/opalsportswear @opal_sports



http://www.opalsports.co.za/

®

LIONS

-
DP WORLD

m’ Telkom 1?[3:;”;3. Ji‘d:r. SHATTERED GLASS GROUP

BLASTER [§) RICHFIELD wﬂw

SHREY o,

PLAYING

CONDITIONS
2024

Subject to the provisions of these conditions, the Central
Gauteng Lions 20 Over Competitions playing conditions:
2023/2024 shall apply.




g

LION

1. GENERAL RULES:

1.1. The teams may consist of players that are a

1.1.1. maximum age for age group teams (e.g., turning 11 or younger in the year
of the competition to play in the Under 11 Age Group), or a

1.1.2. minimum age of 40 for the Veterans league (i.e., turning at least 40 in the
year of the competition).

1.1.3. No age restrictions are imposed in all the other open leagues. AGE GROUP SIZE

1.2. Only official Diadora Jozi Cup clothing is to be worn.

1.2.1. Where awarded, Player of the Match caps may be worn during a player’s

v el | _

#g{:ch.MatCh officials — umpires and scorers to be provided by CGL for each

1.4. All finals will take place at the DP World Wanderers Stadium.
*Balls to be supplied by CGL.

o2 D] Tellom 19US deddie <o [piasten PR o 2 D woic Y @ B2 wand Sevenion By Gaoconn Alliance evafex”




1.6. The Pitch length will be the standard 22 yards (20.12 meters) for all matches except for the Under 11 Age group where the Pitch length will be
19 yards 12 inches (17.68 meters).

1.7. Ground, Square and Pitch conditions.

1.7.1. Once a ground is handed over to the umpires by facility ground staff it will remain under the umpire’s authority until all matches for the day
on that field are concluded or accounted for.

1.7.2. Once a venue is handed over for then day to the umpires, no match at the venue will be abandoned due to wet conditions without the consent
of the Match Referee responsible for that venue.

1.8 Fitness of the ground during Diadora Jozi Cup:

1.8.1 The Diadora Jozi Cup is an innovative and exciting approach to the game, the conditions of fithess of any ground are therefore amended
herewith to play as much cricket as possible.

1.8.2 The inspection of the ground, square and pitch areas will be done by the umpires and Match Referee as frequently as possible and reasonable,
unaccompanied by any players or other officials (Law 2.8.3).

1.8.2.1 Umpires are to pay special attention to the bowlers’ run-up area and pitch area where the bowlers land and follow through.

1.8.3 In the event of the conditions of the field and/or square and/or pitch not being fit for play (Law 2.7.1 to 2.7.4) the umpires must consider if
bowling all the overs of the match from one specific end will address the concerns and allow play. The Match Referee for that venue will make the
final decision in this regard after consultation with the match umpires and a thorough inspection of the venue. Such a decision will still be based on
the principles of dangerous and unreasonable play (Law 2.7 and 2.8).

Example:

It would be unreasonable for a bowler to not have an option of bowling over or around the wicket.

1.8.4 1If 1.8.3 is safely doable the match will commence as soon as possible. Time lost will be noted and overs allocated to the match will be
adjusted accordingly.

1.8.4.1 Once a decision is made in this regard the whole of the match will be played in this manner regardless of any improvement in the
condition of the field, square or pitch area.
1.8.4.2 If a match is played in such a manner the following needs to be borne in mind:

= Umpires are to change ends after every over.

= Batters are to change ends after every over.

1.8.5 If play in this manner still includes the playing field, square and pitch area being dangerous or highly unreasonable, play will not commence.
In these instances, the conditions must continuously be monitored by the umpires and the ground staff must continue working on the affected areas.
1.8.6 For each subsequent match(es) at the venue concerned the Match Referee, together with the umpires, will assess the field/square/pitch
conditions and decide based on an updated assessment.

% = | hurg o eee STER Be/ﬁg ~MA gt o= enza b | S . %
(V)] Telkom 10915 daaiia <o [smiscrer Lo B2s woic ] O @ B2 wonsd) Gerenions Ky Gupcomn Alliance evalex

LIONS DP WORLD




2. THE PLAYERS

2.1. Only registered players are allowed to play in the Diadora Jozi Cup.

2.1.1. Player registration is defined by the “Original Squad” names submitted to the tournament co-ordinator prior to the official start date of a
respective division.

2.1.1.1. The official start date refers to the whole division, not a respective team’s official start to the tournament.

2.2. Any specific team’s squad size is limited to the 16 players as provided by a club per 2.1.1.

2.2.1. Should a specific team only register a 14 player squad prior to the official start of the tournament, two additional players to make up numbers
15 & 16 may be added. These can be players not registered at the official start date of the tournament granted the player/s do not contravene Rule

1.1 or Rule 2.5 - 2.7.

2.2.1.1. Allocation of these players must be submitted in writing to the Tournament Director no later than the Friday before the match by
13h00.

2.2.1.1.1. Permission will be granted unless players in question contravene Rule 1.1, Rule 2.5 and/or Rule 2.6.

2.2.1.2. In addition, and in light of a club’s pipeline, two (2) players may be added to the above 16 player squad; provided they are already
registered for the current year’s tournament and have played in their originally registered team per the submitted squads sent.

2.2.1.3. Registration of these players must follow 2.2.1.1.

Example:
A team has 14 registered players; player numbers 15 & 16 can include those not previously registered for

Diadora Jozi Cup, but player numbers 17 & 18 must be registered players for the current Diadora Jozi
Cup season.

2.2.2. Any player outside of the “Original Squad” submitted to the Diadora Jozi Cup Office must play a minimum of 4 round robin matches for the
team he/she has been promoted to in order to be eligible to play in any knock-out stages. This refers to all knock-out stages, i.e., quarter-final, semi-
final and final matches.

2.2.2.1. If more than one team of a club makes it to the knock-out stages, a player may not represent their club in more than one match during
the knock-out stages regardless of their eligibility to do so in multiple divisions.
2.2.2.1.1. Should such a situation arise, the club is to decide on which division the player will participate in and inform the Diadora Jozi Cup office

of their decision.

% = MI Telkom ]°[3.fr§ dedse ormoassoor [ BLASTER ) RICHFIELD % b4 -/ PROMAC f«% & @ @enz2 Mﬂi": S e et /{y’ afipwre - Giracrocomm  Alliance evaIex"

LIONS PPWeRP SHREY




2.2.2.1.1.1. The player will play all knock-out matches for that chosen division.

2.2.2.1.2. Should a player’s team be knocked out of a division, the player may not move up or down a division to play in another knock-out
stage for their club.

2.3. A maximum of 14 players per side can participate in a match but only 11 are allowed to bat or bowl respectively.

2.4. Registered players are not allowed to play for more than one club regardless of whether they are playing in different divisions.

2.5. Registered players are allowed to play in a different division for the same club, provided they are not playing in an age group where they
would be over age.

2.6. Three (3) outside players may play for a club per team (i.e., players from unions outside of CGL).

2.6.1. Players from within CGL, playing for a club different to their summer season club, will not be considered as external players.

2.6.2. Special dispensation to be granted by the Tournament Director to invitational teams should this be received in writing at the point of team
entry.

SHREY

RN ; :
% = (m Telkom 100UrS ggggia =wowssumr [ BLASTER §RICHFIELD PROMAL f«ﬁ & @ msnz2 M&,we", Setoteemationst "Gy atiipwe Slacrocomm  Alliance  evafex

L'ONS DP WORLD




3. THE TOSS

3.1. The toss is to be completed by the reserve umpire or CGL representative at least 20 minutes before the start of the fixture. The reserve
umpire/CGL representative can call the teams earlier for the toss pending the situation of the other games being played.

3.2. Teams are to provide a team list with correct player names and player shirt numbers to the standing/reserve umpire/CGL representative at
the toss.

3.3. Punitive measures for teams arriving late:

3.3.1. If a team does not have at least nine (9) players present at the match venue at the latest time for the toss to be taken, they will forfeit the
toss.

3.3.2. If a team arrives late and the start of the match is delayed due to them arriving late, their batting innings will be reduced. This will be done by
calculating the number of overs lost in accordance with the actual match time that was lost.

Example:
Fifteen (15) minutes are lost:

15 minutes + 3.75 minutes per over = 4 overs lost to the defaulting team in their batting innings.

3.3.2.1. In these instances, the number of overs allocated to each bowler of the non-defaulting team remains unchanged. Each bowler is still
allowed a maximum of four (4) overs.
3.3.2.2. The powerplay overs will be adjusted according to the relevant table in the CGL Playing conditions.
3.3.2.3 If a team’s innings is reduced due to late arrival, the run rate will be calculated on the allotted overs for a full innings (20 overs).
3.3.2.4. If both teams arrive late, both teams will be penalised by the number of overs they are late for their respective innings.
3.3.2.5 If the defaulting team loses more than fifteen (15) overs (56,25 minutes), they will forfeit the match as they will not have sufficient
time available for their batting innings to bat the minimum number of five (5) overs.
3.3.2.5.1. The non defaulting team will be awarded 6 points (4 points for a win + 2 bonus points).
3.3.2.5.2. The defaulting team will be penalised by 4 points.
L?}is 29 N Telkom 105Ur3 faes =womoussuos [ aiaster PRICHAELD YL X ') promAc ﬁ;ﬂ] E) @ BENZ2 s ) Seremsions Byatipwe Cacocomm Alliance evafex”




4. PLAYING TIMES

4.1. Matches will start promptly at the times listed below for both Sunday and Night venue fixtures.

4.2. Please note 20 overs must be bowled with a maximum of 75 minutes per innings of a match (refer to point 4.6 for penalty runs to be
awarded).

4.3. Timetable of matches where a maximum of 3 matches can be played at one given venue on a Sunday:

2 ovss [

. 1 [u3 | 1245
2 1255 | 1410

4.3.1. Should only one or two matches be fixtured at a venue; the first match will still commence at 08:30 am.
4.3.2. Games 2 and 3 for a Sunday fixture can start as soon as the previous match has been completed granted this is within 30 minutes of the
next start time.

4.3.2.1.1. This may only be done if both teams, umpires and scorers are ready to commence.
4,3.2.1.2. If all parties are not ready, normal start times apply.
q P ) e “
LIONS Dpwonw my Telkom ]Oburg J[.J.r. SHATTERED BLASS GROUP BILASTER RlCHFlELD o sugnﬁy ZL"'/, £‘¢ @ .gﬁuzmoa. MASANA’ g_lt rnational {7 afri ‘pure L\n;acrocomm All'ance em[a




4.4, Timetable of matches where a maximum of two matches can be played at any given night venue:

Fixare [ innings | start | Ena

Game 1

Game 2

17:25 18:40
18:55 20:10
20:20 21:35

4.4.1. Games 2 of the night venue fixtures can start as soon as the previous match has been completed granted this is within 30 minutes of the
next start time.

4.4.1.1. This may only be done if both teams, umpires and scorers are ready to commence.

4.4.1.2. If all parties are not ready, normal start times apply.

4.5. The fielding side shall be in position to bowl the first ball of the final over of the innings before the scheduled (75 minutes) or re-scheduled
end of the innings time. This time will be calculated by the umpires and will take delays or interruptions during the match into account.

4.6. Should the scheduled or rescheduled close of play be reached and there are further overs remaining in the innings, the over in progress will
be completed and the innings shall be closed.

4.6.1. Penalty runs shall be awarded to the batting side as follows, the greater of:

= 10 runs per over for each full incomplete over remaining, OR

= The actual run rate achieved at that point of the innings per over for each full incomplete over remaining (whole rounded down numbers
apply, no decimals).

Example 1:
At 09h46, there are 2 overs remaining. The batting team has achieved a run rate of 9.2

runs per over. 10 runs shall be awarded for each uncompleted over.
Therefore 2 overs x 10 runs / over = 20 runs shall be added to the score of the batting
team.

N - (N o— AR = !
% "'(‘d my Telkom ]O.[Z'l‘{fé Jid:r. SHATTERED BLASS GROUP BILASTER R'CHF'ELD % 2 \‘tiT/J} m £‘¢ {.f} @ .go!?nuzmoaa MASANA,-' guzlntcrnalionul //{'7 diri'pure C\J\r;ac‘r_gcgmm All'ance em[a%

LIONS PPWeRrLP SHREY




Example 2:
At 09h46 there are 3 overs remaining. The batting team have achieved a run rate of 11.35 runs per

over.
Therefore 3 overs x 11 runs / over = 33 runs shall be added to the score of the batting team.

4.7. Losing or retrieving a ball is no reason to interrupt the game. Umpires must be handed used spare balls at the beginning of the match. If a
ball is lost it should be replaced immediately with used balls.

4.7.1. Spare balls are to be provided by CGL. Umpires must satisfy themselves that the used ball is in a reasonable condition to continue play.
4.8. Time wasting:

4.8.1. The incoming batter must cross over with the outgoing batter on the field of play. The incoming batter must either be ready to face the next
delivery or ready to let the other batter face the next delivery within 90 seconds of the wicket falling, failing which, the batter will be dismissed (on
appeal) as Timed Out.

4.8.2. The umpires must monitor time closely and inform the fielding captain often (at least every 4 overs) on their over rate.

PN
F o~

\ . -
- ’ _ Can ), — : » / ¥ ,"\\ » .3-
% = ml Telkom 100U3 gieddia oo [ mLASTER @RICHFELD £ sugnsv N, O ﬁ‘?‘; & @ @snza !“‘T——fﬁA"ﬁx Seonermations “y atiipwe Gacrocomm  Alliance  evafex




5. THE OVER

5.1.  An over will constitute only SIX (6) deliveries (including no balls and wides) per over.
5.1.1. Unless the last delivery of any over is called a "No Ball”, the Free Hit must be taken in the same over and be bowled by the same bowler.
5.1.1.1. The Free Hit, as the last delivery, must be taken until a legitimate ball is bowled (note rule 5.1.2).
5.1.2. If the last delivery of any over, outside of the PowerPlus overs or final over of the match, is called a “"Wide”, the ball will NOT be re-bowled.
5.1.2.1. This will apply even if this Wide delivery is bowled after a Free Hit.
5.2. In the PowerPlus overs and the final over of the innings, SIX (6) legitimate deliveries must be bowled in each of these overs.
5.2.1. Should close of play for the innings be reached before the allotted overs have been bowled, the umpires will inform the fielding captain and
batters at the wicket that the current over will be enforced as the final over of the innings.
5.2.2. Only for the ull division:
5.2.2.1. A maximum of 8 balls will constitute an over regardless of how many wide or no balls are bowled.
Example 1:
During the PowerPlus overs or the last over of the match, bowler bowls five legal deliveries followed by
one "“"Wide” delivery, as called by the umpire. Ball 7 is also called a "Wide”; if ball 8 is deemed to be a
“"Wide” delivery too, the over will be considered complete.
Example 2:
Should ball 7 of Example 1 be called a "No Ball” and ball 8 is called a "Wide”, Rule 5.1.2 applies.
Example 3:
Should ball 8 of Example 1 be called a "No Ball”, the over will be considered complete.
B2, 0] Teliom 113 dediy e Lovnores Brarmo Bt v B ) o Y © @ WM o Seemins Graiow Ccpcony Alliance evajed”




5.3. Each bowler will be allowed to bowl a maximum of 4 overs.

5.4. A minimum of five (5) overs of spin bowling is required in each innings of twenty (20) overs.

5.4.1. Spin bowlers will be identified to the umpires by the fielding captain. (Refer to 5.4.4).

5.4.2. In a reduced match the spin requirement will be reduced proportionately, as per the table below:
Length of Innings (Overs) Spin Overs required

5.4.3. Umpires are to monitor and inform the batting side of how many overs of spin have been bowled.

5.4.4. SIX points will be deducted if a team fails to comply with the minimum spin requirements.

5.5. Field Restrictions:

5.5.1. During the Fielding Restriction Overs (first 6 overs) a maximum of two fielders shall be permitted outside this fielding restriction area (inner
circle) at the instant of delivery as per normal CGL 20 Over Competitions playing conditions.

5.5.2. During the non-Fielding Restriction Overs, no more than 5 fielders shall be permitted outside the fielding restriction (inner circle) area.
5.5.2.1.1. Should a team for some reason have less than eleven (11) players on the field while fielding they will still be permitted to have a
maximum of five (5) fielders outside the fielding restriction area at the instance of delivery.

Example:
The fielding team only has ten (10) players on the field of play. After subtracting the bowler and wicket keeper they only have

eight (8) fielders. As they are allowed to have a maximum of (five) 5 fielders outside the fielding restriction (inner circle) area,
they will thus have the balance of three (3) fielders that must field inside the fielding restriction area.

RN
% my Telkom ]O[DUfg Jld.ﬁ SHATTERED BLASS BROLP BLASTER ) RICHFIELD % 2 \ .. v'/’ m £‘¢ @ BENZa MASANA’ S International /{7 afripure L\nr;acrocomm Alliance e\a[a

LIONS °"‘"°"L° SHREY




6. WIDES AND NO BALLS

6.1. Runs conceded for Wides and No Balls during any over of the match will be calculated in the following way:

HOW TO GET TO TOTAL TOTAL
1 Runs EXTRA + 1 Penality Run 2 Runs
3 Runs EXTRA + 3 Penalty 4 Runs
5 Runs EXTRA + 5 Penalty Runs 6 Runs

4th Extra in the over 7 Runs EXTRA + 7 Penalty Runs 8 Runs

5th Extra in the over 9 Runs EXTRA + 9 Penalty Runs 10 Runs
6th or more Extra in 1T Runs EXTRA + 11 Penalty Runs 12 Runs
the over

*Please note that for the purpose of this table, an "EXTRA” only refers to a WIDE or NO BALL.

6.2. The penalty for Wides and No balls will apply to all overs in a match.

6.3. The penalty runs awarded per these Playing Conditions will not be penalized against the bowler but will count towards the batting team’s
total.

6.4. All runs scored in this manner will be in addition to all other runs completed by the batters.

6.5. The strict leg side wide interpretation is in place.

6.5.1. However, for the ull division umpires are to apply a more lenient (normal time cricket) approach to the wide interpretation.

N - (N o— AR = !
% "'(‘d my Telkom !O.[Z'l‘{fé Jid:r. SHATTERED BLASS GROUP BILASTER R'CHF'ELD % 2 \‘tiT/J} m £‘¢ {.f} @ .go!?nuzmoaa MASANA,-' guzlntcrnalionul //{'7 diri'pure C\J\r;ac‘r_gcgmm All'ance em[a%

LIONS DP WORLD SHREY




JIQJQIQ -
ower

| () e o O ana : *
@ e {“I Telkom 10DU'3 gaegie wmowssuns [ BLASTER [ RICHFIELD sk X £ "/ PROMAC ﬂ,ﬂ; E) @ BENZ2 s ) Sevmemsions Byatipwe Gacocomm Alliance evafex




7. POWERPLUS OVERS

ach team will have two (2) overs, namely PowerPlus Overs (PP), where the following will apply:

.1. Calling of PowerPlus overs:

.1.1. The on-strike batter is responsible for calling the PowerPlus overs.

.1.2. The request must be made to the bowler’s end umpire.

1.2.1. In an U1l match, a coach may call the PowerPlus.

.2. The bowling team has the option to change to a preferred bowler upon the call of the PowerPlus overs.

.3.  Once the request has been made by the batting team, the request may not be revoked.

4. Umpires will signal PowerPlus overs by blowing a whistle and wearing a coloured bib.

4.1. The bib will be worn for the duration of the PowerPlus overs.

.5. PowerPlus overs must be taken consecutively.

.5.1. These 2 overs can be taken anytime between overs 1 to 16. However, if not taken, the PowerPlus overs will automatically apply in overs 17
nd 18 (unless Rule 7.7 has been applied).

.6. In any shortened innings the PowerPlus overs cannot be taken in the last two overs.

7.7. In the interest of fairness, should a team bat first and were not able to take their PowerPlus overs in an innings that is reduced due to any
unavoidable reason, the opposition will not be able to call the PowerPlus overs in their batting innings.

7.7.1. However, should the batting team call their PowerPlus overs and are bowled out or their innings come to an end for any other reason before
the completion of the PowerPlus overs, the opposition may take their full PowerPlus overs in their innings in the prescribed manner.

7.8. Normal fielding restrictions as per the playing conditions will apply during the PowerPlus overs (i.e., if the PowerPlus over is taken during
overs 1-6, a maximum of 2 fielders are allowed outside of the inner circle, and if taken during overs 7-16 a maximum of 5 fielders will be allowed
outside the inner circle).

NQY NNNNNNNNNNMm

SHREY

N
% ml Telkom ]oaur sede@ °vrooussoume B BLASTER [§) RICHFIELD

LIONS DP WORLD

PROMAC ﬁlgt =) @ @msnz2 MASANA’ Stntemationss Py afiipwe Gacocomm  Alliance evgfex




7.9. If the bowling team is penalized for slow over rate and the PowerPlus overs were not taken the batting team will be awarded double the
penalty runs for the PowerPlus overs not taken.

Example 1:

At 09h46, there are 4 overs remaining a none of the PowerPlus overs have been taken.
The batting team has achieved a run rate of 9.2 runs per over.

Penalty runs to be calculated as follows:

2 X PowerPlus overs = 10 runs x 2 X 2 Overs = 40 runs
2 overs = 10 runs x 2 Overs = 20 runs
Total runs awarded to the batting team = 60 runs

Example 2:
At 09h46 there are 3 overs remaining and only 1 of the PowerPlus overs has been taken.

The batting team have achieved a run rate of 12.94 runs per over.

1 x PowerPlus over = 12 runs x 2 x 1 Overs = 24 runs
2 xovers = 12 runs x 2 X 2 Overs = 48 runs
Total runs awarded to the batting team = 72 runs

G 0] Telkom 19503 deaga s Lsiasrer BRcED B X woic fl ©@ BEER oy St Byt Soooconen Alliance evajex”

LIONS PPWoRLo | s work o SHREY OLA




7.10. Scoring during this period

7.10.1. Runs scored OFF THE BAT will be doubled.
7.10.1.1. Runs scored in the PowerPlus period will go to the batter, however, the doubling of the runs will be recorded as team runs (penalty
runs).

Example:
The batter hits a boundary four during the PowerPlus overs.
4 runs are credited to the batter and debited to the bowler.

4 runs are credited to Penalty runs for the batting side and against the bowling side.
Total runs scored and conceded = 8 runs

7.10.2. Extras will not be doubled during the PowerPlus overs, however, competition rules for Wides and No balls (see Rule 6) will apply.

7.10.3 Loss of a wicket is minus 10 runs to the batting side.
@ & h S A SLAST Do R ) promac = enza y onat Y8y ai o\ ' &
Lo Dpw‘f‘;w MI Telkom 1?”'[‘](;% J[.J.r‘ siarTeren sLass 6rove - B BLLASTER RlCHFIELD e K ¥ \,:7/’ PROMAC 2@ .\:-_/ @ .co"".um“ M ) gu._ylntcrnahondl {'7 afri‘pure L\macqocpmm All'ance ew!a




8. POINTS

8.1. Points will be awarded for the following:
- 4 points for a win
- 3 points for a tie/no result due to rain

- Forfeiture:
0 The non defaulting team will be awarded 6 points (4 points for a win + 2 bonus points).
0 The defaulting team will be penalised by 4 points.

O points for a loss
- 1 bonus point for a team scoring 100 runs in their innings.
- An additional 1 bonus point for a team scoring 200 or more during their innings.
8.2. Additional bonus points that can be awarded:
8.2.1. Batting bonus points
- 1 point for losing by less than 10 runs.
- Should a team batting second achieve the winning total in 80% of the overs they will be awarded 1 bonus point.
- OR should a team batting second achieve the winning total in 50% of the available overs they will be awarded 2 bonus points.
8.2.2. Bowling bonus points:
- 1 bonus point for a team achieving 8 wickets.
- OR 2 bonus points for a team bowling out the opposition.
- Should a team bowling second restrict the opposition to 80% or less of the required score, 1 bonus point will be awarded.
8.3. In the event of rain or an unexpected stoppage (bad light) during a match, the Run Rate per over will be calculated and used by the
standing umpires to calculate any revised target scores. No extra time will be allocated.
8.4. If a match is rained out a draw will be recorded between the two teams.
8.5. In the event of a tie in the round robin stage, the game will be recorded as a draw. However, in the quarter-final, semi-final and
final, a tie will be decided by a super over to declare the winner of the match.
8.5.1. The super over will constitute 6 legitimate balls.
8.5.2. Rule 6 (Wides and No Balls) will still apply.

SHREY

AN ' :
£ I : - aa . - : : 7 : ~\ T *
% 7 m l Telkom Jo )UFg G00e@ oD sLAss roce BLASTER [ RICHFIELD PROMAC ﬂlgt -:_—:‘ @ BSNS2 Qf‘_‘-‘éﬁﬂﬁst S Internationat /{" afripure macrocomm Alliance eva 'ex

LIONS DP WORLD




8.6. If teams finish on equal points following the round robin stage, promotion to the semi-finals or finals will be determined in the following
order of priority:

- The result(s) of the fixture(s) involving the two sides in the round robin stage.

- The team with the most match points

- The team with the most bonus points

- The number of wins

- The number of losses

- Net run rate

8.7. Play-off matches and Finals:

8.7.1. If there is one group in a division, the top 4 teams will play the semi-finals, where the team finishing 1st plays 4th, 2nd plays 3rd.

8.7.2. If there are 2 groups in a division, the top two (2) teams will play in a semi-final where the winner of the one group plays 2nd in the other
group.

8.7.3. If there are 3 groups per division a quarter-final will be scheduled whereby the top 2 teams per group will advance and teams 7 & 8 will be
those who finish at the best third position (based on total points and thereafter Rule 8.6 above).

8.7.4. Four groups per division: a quarter-final will be scheduled whereby the top 2 teams per group will advance to a quarter final and the
winners will progress to the semi-finals.

N :
% = m1 Telkom ]o')urg eioee@ oD suass Groue BLASTER [F) RICHFIELD

L'ONS DP WORLD

~ y 4 gy ; S v, 1Y T e e
sﬂgkn PROMAC £4¢ =) @ BEnz2 m§_a_N_e’, e Intemationst {,.’ afripwe  Girlaerocomm  Alliance  evafex




9. OTHER RULES

9.1. Teams are to be present at the venue at least forty-five (45) minutes before the toss.

9.2. If there are any age/DOB queries, they should be raised with umpires/CGL representatives at the field who will then refer this to the
Tournament Director.

9.2.1. The coach/team manager should have copies of birth certificates/ID documents collated printed or digitally for easy reference should a
query arise.

9.2.2. If a team plays an over-age player 6 (six) points (4 points for a win + 2 bonus points) will be deducted and 4 (four) points will be
awarded to the opposition who will also have the fixture recorded as a win.

9.3. In the Veterans League Only:

9.3.1. The squad size of any veteran’s team is limited to 20 players.

9.3.2. The use of runners while batting will be acceptable if a player is injured on the day.

9.3.2.1. In the event of an opening batter needing a runner from the start of the innings, the runner must be somebody who will bat lower
than number 7 in the order. Once a batter, apart from the injured striker, is dismissed or retires the dismissed or retired batter must become a
runner immediately.

9.3.3. Rule 9.2.2 applies in the instance of a veterans team playing a player who has not turned the age of 40 in the year of the competition.
9.4. There will be 10 penalty runs incurred for any unacceptable behaviour by parents and/or coaches including abuse directed towards match
officials and CGL representatives. Negative parental involvement will not be tolerated in any form.

9.4.1. Should any person choose to interfere in the tournament, the third umpire/CGL representative (LOC)/match referee reserve the right to
instruct the person concerned to leave the premises immediately.

9.5. Please refer to the CGL Code of Conduct and the Diadora Jozi Cup DC Express Addendum.

N :
% ~ ml Telkom ]o')urg eioee@ oD suass Groue BLASTER [F) RICHFIELD

Llo Ns DP WORLD

SHREY

posna .“.. 5 . // : ~ < ey .3
PROMAL ; —3§ €enzZza , Interns al v C) Alls=rmee :
RN ﬂlgt T @ @snz2 MASANA & S temations {" affipure Simacrocomm Alliance evalex




10. HAVE FUN

1. The final playing condition is to enjoy every match and play it in the spirit of cricket, our ‘Lions Way"’.

ﬁ\ ) — 3 :
< ! : X SHATTERED GLASS GROUP STER K / : £' -.‘;.\ €enza an Internationa // afrir C V) : ot
LIONS Dpw‘;n_o m’ Telkom ]?Z?r.?’ Ju‘.r’q SS GROL BLASTER [§) RICHFIELD /!38%‘:&, SH2RF.Y g PROMAC ¢¢ ) BENZa M_‘E_A_N_é% S~' ternational {'v fripure imacrocomm Alliance e\ele(




RULES AND

REGULATIONS

% = MI Telkom ?o.[ffff’ dedse ormoassoor [ BLASTER ) RICHFIELD % X © PROMAC f«ﬁ & @ @en=2 'ME'AM’:' Sl kel /{y’ afipwre - Giracrocomm  Alliance evaIex’“

LIONS DP WORLD SHREY OLA S——




ANTI CORRUPTION POLICY

Under no circumstances may any person at the ground use a mobile telephone, computer or other kind of communication device
either,

e to communicate or in any way transmit any form of commentary, data or other material in relation to a cricket match taking place
at the ground for any kind of improper betting or other corrupt or unlawful purpose; or

e to conduct betting activity in a public pitch-facing part of the ground in a way which, in the event organisers or its appointed
nominee’s opinion, otherwise brings the game or Central Gauteng Lions into disrepute or which offends (or is likely to offend)
other spectators.

Patrons participating in these activities will be requested to leave the venue.

PN

\ - -
- v % "5‘"“"“! y m‘ ' n c x '-. ® / - T ) ~ -
% ﬂ.-/‘J m y T€|k0m 1?[2’?(5 J[ |:r‘ SHATTERED BLASS BROUP BLASTER RICHFIELD % 2 \:,_, Y, /"\ . Z‘ﬁ .‘0.:0) @ . gﬂ%ma. MASANA’; guw International /{'7 afripure \,\: A crocomm A‘,l'ance e [ ey

LIONS DP WORLD SHREY




CRICKET EQUIPMENT

e Colour - There are no colour restrictions.

Bats (Player Right)

e Colour - Apart from the inclusion of any commercial logo, manufacturer’s identification and/or player initials each in accordance
with the Regulations below there shall benothing on the remainder of the front, back or sides of any bat which alters or otherwise
affects the natural colour of the wood to any significant extent. Any player wishing to use a bat which may contravene this
Regulation should consult with and seek BCCI'’s prior written approval, such approval to be given at BCCI'’s sole discretion.

e Commercial Logo - One Player’s Bat Logo is permitted on the back of the bat. The area of the Logo must not exceed 64.5sqcm
(10 square inches) with all sides of the Logo being at least 2.54cm (1inch) long.

e Player Initials - Two sets of player’s initials are permitted on the bat. One set is permitted anywhere on the back of the bat and the

other is permitted anywhere within the top 10inches of the face of the bat. Such initials shall not be more than 2cm (0.78 inches)
in height.

LIONS DP WORLD

\ ) P "
‘ d _ (M) e oo < onal -0 : : e
% “-/./ m y Telkom !‘?.';?:‘J.r"'g' dl :r(‘ SHATTERED GLASS GROUP B '-AS | E F:\' @ R|CHFIELD % SH2REY “‘,~’_.' s m £‘¢ .‘::.) @ . g\"“‘.uz"'oa. 'M.A§A N A’_’ an International /{" dirl ';)Ufe \*:\r\‘v‘;aqq-cgm!n All'a n Ce ewa




—— N\
PROMAC

N_____— PAINTS

easycoat

Modern paint for modern living.




EXPRESS DC

; () —~ o : 1/ - ~ - o
% “-/\J m ’ .relkom 30[33‘;?’ JI 5 .l:r‘ SHATTERED GLASS GROUP BLASTER RICHFIELD % 2 S/ m £‘¢ .\::;'\ @ . gu'u‘nuzuma- MASAN As'q g‘“" international /{" afri ‘pure “\r\j';aqgc_(?m!n A!l'a nce eWIa

LIONS DP WORLD SHREY OLA S——




MATCH REFEREES

e Brad White National Panel Umpire

e Brian Catt Umpires Administrator, former National Panel Umpire

e Hein Otto Instrumental in formulating the PC’s for all CGL competitions.

e Jannie Erasmus National Panel Umpire

e John Ostrom Involved in umpires’ assessments, former National Panel Umpire
e Khatso Ntuli National Panel Umpire

e Lourens Engelbrecht Involved in umpires’ assessments, former National Panel Umpire
e Mazizi Gampu National Panel Umpire

e Roger Burne National Panel Umpire

The role of the match referee is to assist the appointed match officials in ensuring that games can commence
and are the final voice in their cancellation.

Once commenced they will assist in adjudicating on any controversial issues that may arise.

They are not there to overturn any umpiring decisions but will advise on unclear points of law / Playing
Conditions.

f‘\// m Te“(om ]OTOUf'g Ji.d:r‘ SHATTERED GLASS EROLP BILASTER B RICHFIELD

LIONS DPWORLD | SHREY



Maintaining and managing discipline in any cricket game is important. Not only does it enhance the traditions and values of the
game, but it also results in the game being played in a fair manner.

With the number of matches taking place during Diadora Jozi Cup and the fast pace of the format, there is little time to move
through the standard CGL Disciplinary process.

With the above in mind, the CGL Disciplinary Carding system that is in place for CGL Premier league cricket will be utilised for the
duration of the Diadora Jozi Cup. This will ensure real-time action is taken. The Diadora Jozi Cup Disciplinary System will only be
utilised for Premier Ladies, Premier Blue, Premier Yellow, Senior Men’s Open and Veterans leagues.

It must be noted that the Diadora Jozi Cup Disciplinary Carding System is for on-field Code of Conduct breaches only. Off-field
incidents are to be reported to the existing CGL Disciplinary Committee in terms of the CGL Code of Conduct.

The Diadora Jozi Cup Disciplinary System serves as an addendum to the CGL Code of Conduct.

The Diadora Jozi Cup Disciplinary System will comprise of three (3) cards; green, yellow and red. The below dictates how and
when each card will be issued.

AN ; :
fi ; — ow ) . / : ~ \ e '}'..
% e’ m l Telkom ]o')urg G00e@ oD sLAss roce BLASTER [ RICHFIELD PROMAC ﬂlgt 'i._=:‘ @ BESNED Q(l{\é_@»N_e.’, S International /{" afripure  Sacrocomm Alliance eva |ex

LIONS PPWeRLe SHREY




1. GREEN CARD

A green card is issued as a caution to the following:

1 General swearing/unacceptable language only audible on-field.

2 Showing dissent towards an umpire’s decision by word or action.

.3  Disregarding an umpire’s match related instruction or request.

4  Engaging in verbal contact with an opponent that could bring game into disrepute but may not be clearly audible to at least

one of the umpires.

el el e

The issuing of a green card is intended to serve as a preventative measure to diffuse any potentially volatile, or situations of
conflict, from escalating.

Once a green card is shown for any of the above transgressions, it will serve as a caution to that particular player as well as to the
rest of that team for the remainder of that innings.

AN
% ml Telkom ]o)ur JIGJ:I’C SHATTERED BLASS GROUP BLASTER ) RICHFIELD PROMAC ﬂlgt @ @ENnza MASANA’* g\lt ational /{7 afripure € macro omm Alliance e\eja

LIONS PPWeRLe SHREY




2. YELLOW CARD

A yellow card will be issued for the following:

2.1 Receiving a second green card for the same type of offense (even though it may not be the same player if the first green card has
been issued as a team caution).
2.2 Showing serious dissent at an umpire’s decision.

2.3 Loud swearing/unacceptable language audible by spectators off the field of play.

2.4 Swearing/ unacceptable language directly at a fellow participant or umpire.

2.5 Giving an extreme “send-off’ to a batsman upon dismissal either by gesture, verbal comment or both.

2.6  Making obscene gestures directed at a fellow participant or an umpire.

2.7 Making of verbally abusive comments of a personal nature to or about a fellow participant or umpire.

2.8 Abuse of cricket or ground equipment (on the field incidents only).

2.9 Inappropriate and deliberate physical contact between players in the course of play.

2.10 Charging or advancing towards the umpire in an aggressive manner.

2.11 Throwing the ball at or near a participant (defined in CGL Code of Conduct) in an inappropriate and/or dangerous manner.

Sanction for receiving a yellow card when batting:

a. If a batsman of the team batting first receives a yellow card after having been dismissed, that player will not be allowed to field

for the first two (2) overs at the start of the innings of the team batting second.

b. If a batsman of the team batting second is out and has already fielded (for clarification: his/her match is over and has no further role
to play in the match) 10 penalty runs to be awarded the opposing/fielding team.

c. If the batsman is not out (still batting), the player is sent off immediately and the next available batsmen must replace the
suspended player. The suspended batsman can only return to the field of play at the fall of a wicket/another batsman retiring or
being suspended (to be carried over into fielding innings if applicable). If a batsman cannot complete his/her innings due to such
suspension, his/her innings to be recorded as “Retired Out”.

B :
% ~ ml Telkom ]o')urg eioee@ oD suass Groue BLASTER [F) RICHFIELD

LIO N s DP WORLD

- .".. i // . \ g~ .’
N ‘Z =" enza 5« an International Cax) Allinrere e
m @ '\: / @ ..;,,.,,_.,',(,.k.A MA§ANA , g\ nternationa {'V afri pure \macro\:_o“nw M g il r‘_j’ﬁ [ & Q;if. e a

SHREY




Sanction for receiving a yellow card when fielding:

a. The fielder is sent off for the remainder of the over and two overs thereafter. The suspended fielder can only return at the start

of the third over following suspension (to be carried over into batting innings if applicable).

. If fielding second and less than two overs remain in the innings, five (5) penalty runs will be awarded the opposing side per

over remaining in that innings or part thereof.

b. No substitute fielder is allowed for the suspended player during the period of suspension.

C. The returning player can bowl immediately after the over in progress has been completed.

d. If the wicketkeeper is suspended a substitute wicketkeeper will be allowed. However, in this instance the fielding Captain must
nominate another fielder to leave the field of play for the period of suspension (this particular fielder’s period of absence from the
field of play will not be regarded as a suspension to him/her but to the wicketkeeper).

The issuing of a yellow card needs to be reported to the CGL Disciplinary Committee for purposes of record keeping, and possible
disciplinary action. This is to be noted on the match card and included in the umpires after match report.

N :
% ~ ml Telkom ]o')urg eioee@ oD suass Groue BLASTER [F) RICHFIELD

LIONS DP WORLD

mo M n‘c ‘Z Rl Nz a s : v, - P TF =
’ P \ . e | > al "w Coed & 5 § "0 DA g g -
P ‘Zz N/ @ fORNNERe NMASANA'S g ihidilsiis {V, ETPAE imacrocomim ,ff"&g,i,n ance e ex

SHREY




3. RED CARD

A red card will be issued for the following:

3.1 Deliberate serious/severe physical contact with an opponent or umpire.

3.2 Any threat of assault or physical harm to an opponent or umpire, either by word or action.

3.3 Using language or a gesture that offends, insults, humiliates, intimidates, threatens, disparages, or vilifies another person on
the basis of that person’s race, religion, gender, colour, descent, national or ethnic origin.

3.4 Any team member that receives a 2nd yellow card in the same match.

3.5 Upon any member of the same team receiving a 2nd yellow card in the same match where team received 2nd yellow card.
Sanction for receiving a red card when batting:

a. If a batsman of the team batting first receives a red card after being dismissed, the player is sent off for the rest of the match
and will not be allowed to field — no penalty runs awarded to opposition.

b. If a batsman of the team batting second is dismissed and has already fielded (for clarification: his/her match is completed and
has no further role to play in the match) 10 penalty runs to be awarded the opposing team.

C. If a batsman of the team batting first receives a red card while his innings is in progress, the player is sent off for the rest of the
match and will not be allowed to field — no penalty runs awarded. The innings of such a batsman will be recorded as “Retired Out”.

d. If a batsman of the team batting second receives a red card while his innings is still in progress, the player is suspended for the

rest of the match. 10 Penalty runs to be awarded to the opposing team. The innings of such a batsman will be recorded as “"Retired

Out”.
e. The umpire needs to report the matter whereafter a formal disciplinary process will follow.

Sanction for receiving a red card when fielding:

a. Player is sent off (suspended) for the rest of the match.
b. The umpire needs to report the matter where after a formal disciplinary process will follow.
@ ~) | o' ure X _ I ) ¢ ACTER SMA £ - S=" €enzZza $ International //{7 friz Aliance e
ml TelkOm 1..3“..3 JI.JQI" e BLASTER (§) RICHFIELD ShREY w ﬁlgt N @ BEN=S MASANA & g“: S sienhio . ainpure  Smacrocomm Alliance e\efa

LIO N s DP WORLD




Process following receiving a red card:

Any red card sanction is to be reported to the Tournament Director immediately by the match referee/third umpire/Lions LOC
representative. The CGL Disciplinary committee will be informed and any further sanctioning will occur in real-time. The sanction is still
to be noted on the match card an in the umpires after match report.

a. The red card sanction applies to the game currently being played. The CGL Disciplinary Committee, through the Tournament
Director, will inform the sanctioned player if the sanction (not allowed to play) is to be followed through to the player’s next match.
b. Should the sanction apply to a following match, this affects the sanctioned player and not the team.

C. A player can appeal the sanction but this needs to be done in real-time and according to the CGL Code of Conduct. The CGL

Disciplinary Committee will decide in real-time based on the findings.

N
% MK Telkom ]oaur sede@ °vrooussoume B BLASTER [§) RICHFIELD

LIONS DP WORLD

PROMAC ﬂlgt @ BEnz2 MASANA’ S International /{’ afripure ¢ macrOUwz Alliance e\QI@(

SHREY




4. GENERAL

4.1 If the player refuses to leave the field after receiving a yellow or red card, the Laws of Cricket (2017 Code 3rd Edition-2022)
insofar as a team refusing to play will apply. (Law 16.3: Awarding of the match to the opposing team)

4.2 If the same player receives a 2nd yellow card within a tournament, a disciplinary hearing will be held, resulting in possible
suspension of the player as per the applicable Code of Conduct.

4.3 If a batsman is sent off the field and there are no new batsman remaining to come in, the innings is completed.

4.4 In any event of a yellow or red card being issued to a player the matter must be reported to the Disciplinary Committee who
may decide to hold a formal disciplinary hearing, if they as Disciplinary Committee are of the opinion that a more serious sanction
should be imposed following a guilty verdict.

4.5 Any referral in this document referring to him/his includes players, participants (as defined in the CGL Code of Conduct) and
officials of all sexes.

4.6 When a player receives a red card, he/she may not be replaced by another player from the nominated 14 players for the
remainder of the affected match. In this instance the team will only field or bat with ten (10) players.

4.6.1 If the CGL Disciplinary Committee sanctions the player for any matches thereafter it does not affect the team.

posna .“.. 5 . // : ~ < ey .3
PROMAL ; —3§ €enzZza , Interns al v C) Alls=rmee :
RN ﬂlgt T @ @snz2 MASANA & S temations {" affipure Simacrocomm Alliance evalex

N :
% ~ ml Telkom ]o')urg eioee@ oD suass Groue BLASTER [F) RICHFIELD

LIONS DP WORLD SHREY




L A e
.

R




REGISTERED

CLUBS 2024

: _ Qgﬂ {2 ). ar o ; / : : s
% "‘“j m’ Telkom 1?[30?‘;3' JI‘J:(. SHATTERED GLASS GROUP BILASTER R|CHF|ELD S 2 ./ m m L £‘¢ .‘::;_\ @ . gﬂuz"ma. MA.M’" gugln[crnallunul /{'V dfrl';)ure \ﬂ'\r\T‘;aC‘r_QCle_n A!l'a nce ew‘[ax

LIONS DP WORLD SHREY OLA S——




Women's Senior men's
Club Ull U13 Men's Open 1 Open Open Veterans Blind Cricket TOTALS
Big Bom Lenasia Cricket Club 1 1
Bush Bucks Blind Cricket
Delfos Cricket Club
Diadora XI Men
Diadora XI Women
Die Ratels Cricket Club
GM Old Edwardian's Cricket Club
Jeppe Cricket Club
JHB Society for the Blind Cricket Club
Kagiso Cricket Club
Khosa Cricket Club
Meyerton Cricket Club
Marks Park Thistles Cricket Club
Old Lions Cricket Club
Old Parks Cricket Club
Old Vaal Tonians Cricket Club
Randburg Cricket Club
Randfontein Cricket Club
Renegades Cricket Club
FVA Sandton Tigers Cricket Club
PAV Soweto Pioneers Cricket Club
Swaneville Cricket Club
UJ Rivonia Rangers Cricket Cub
Wanderers Cricket Club
Western Warriors Cricket Club
Wits SEDP Cricket Club
Zoo Lake Cricket Club

~N

1
p
1
1
1
7
9
1
1
7
P
5
3
1
3

VoA NDOOU WO

[N
N o

20 26 11 16 11 10 113

BN ; ‘ e / ~
% g m1 Te'kom 1'0[231'3 Ji.‘:r. SHATTERED BLASS GROUP . BILASTER RICHFIELD % 2 (i 53 m £‘¢ {.f) -gﬂuzug MASANA! gw_\.lntcrnationul //{'Y afri pure C‘J%aCl'_OC_Qmm Alliance ewla'x.

LIONS DPWORLD | SHREY OLA




~san e
s
MO

#LightTheWay (7 RICHFIELD



SHARE YOUR BEST PHOTOS
AND VIDEOS USING YOUR
TEAM'S DESIGNATED
HASHTAG AND WIN BIG!

# [YOUR CLUB NAME] DIADORAJOZICUP2024
FIND YOUR # ON YOUR TEAM PAGE!

< PROMAC gt g - g —_— ‘
SHREY — £ ) @ @eEnE2 M&§_6N55t e Intemationst {" affipure Simacrocomm Alliance

evalex”




BIG BOM LENASIA

#LenasiaDiadoraJoziCup2024

Lenasia Cricket Stadium
179 Humming-Bird Ave, Lenasia, 1821

CONTACT DETAILS

Mohsin Ahmed | Co ordinator
mmohsinahmed@gmail.com

<bw W 0834071004 o=
[Est. 1995 | b . . W PLAYER
Lenasia Cricket Club _Yu§uf Bulbulla | Head 9°a°" | )

jodistributors418@gmail.com
0630099664
Redowan Patel | Secretary , #DIRDORAJOZICUP
Redowan@gmail.com
0618400582 AN Telkom

Suhayl Whyte | Admin
cricketlenasia@gmail.com

0718503317
N - :
~S ! : X GHATTERED BLASS GROUP ASTER I |!°_’\I uc £. .."-.. @ €enzZza an Internationa // afrinr G . Allian ot ~ e
Lloﬁis op»;;aw ml Telkom ]?v?fr.ug desse | REARTER! D RICHEELD SHREY — ‘gt ) BENES M_‘-‘f-‘*»"-‘f‘.st Sl kitematica {,o’ fripure. Smacocomm  AllIANce e\e_f@(



mailto:mmohsinahmed@gmail.com
mailto:jodistributors418@gmail.com
mailto:Redowan@gmail.com
mailto:cricketlenasia@gmail.com

BUSH BUCKS BLIND
CRICKET

#BushBucksDiadoraJoziCup2024

BUSH BUCHS

CONTACT DETAILS

Isaac | Coordinator
isaacB@tshwane.gov.za
0731548594

PLAYER
Vuyo | Secretary

vuyosirayi96@gmail.com .
BLIID CRICHE? CLUB 0790341117 J"J.m I

Sabelo | Deputy Pres #DIADORAJOZICUP
sabeloz@medscheme.co.za
0727138779

Telkom

Buhle | Captain
bhidlabuhle@gmail.com

0633077955
@ J ' i ' pe— / R ) I/ \
Sioxs Dp-;::aLD m l Telkom ?g?frmo_? J|.J:r‘ SHATTERED GLASS GROUP BLASTER EJ RICHFIELD ShREY m\/m . ﬁiﬁ .;'.=/} @ .%qz“§ MA§ANA$' gaglntcmulinnul /{'V afri‘pure \macro\:_o“nw f,”&t g :';l”dﬁ",; ce

evalex”



mailto:isaacB@tshwane.gov.za
mailto:vuyosirayi96@gmail.com
mailto:sabeloz@medscheme.co.za
mailto:bhidlabuhle@gmail.com

DELFOS

#DelfosDiadoraJoziCup2024

Delfos Main Oval
Albertina Sisulu Rd, Paarderand,
Johannesburg, 1709

Florida Park High
25 The Hwy, Florida,
Roodepoort, 1709

Steyn City
Steyn City School, Cnr Cedar Road & Douw Steyn ‘, AT,
Drive, Riversideview Fourways, 2191 a4 4 /“““‘ -. \
CONTACT DETAILS pee
Faizel Sallie | Chairman .\\ #DIHDUHHJUZIC“P |
faizel@nurzabsports.co.za Yy A% Telom
0824511086 \ k4 ) ) |
LIO%ES DP WORLD ml Telkom ]O)Uf JI.J:(‘ bl threr ke BLAGTER @R'CHFlELD SHREY m'lx £l¢ @ BgEnz2 MASANA, g’\'l ational /{'V afripure € macro comm A ”H}”H’ e e\eja-



mailto:faizel@nurzabsports.co.za

DIADORA XI MEN

#DiadoralnvitDiadoraJoziCup2024

CONTACT DETAILS
| X Gerhardt Botha | Captain
|‘ .I/‘ gerhardt@meletlo360.co.za
0615665441

David Olivier | Vice-Captain
davidolivier@rocketmail.com
0662890262

v = Y  PLAYER

Bl ®

dedse i

#DIADORAJOZICUP

Telkom

N :
% = Ml Telkom 10YUr8 gedeie = owssomr [ BLASTER ) RICHFIELD

Llo N s DP WORLD

"_\ . .’.-.’ att « // H / "' "G‘ e .3.
Sﬂgm PROMAC ﬁﬂ; =) @ BEDED MesAr«_A". gecintemational @y afripwe  Cacocomm  Alliance evgfex


mailto:gerhardt@meletlo360.co.za
mailto:davidolivier@rocketmail.com

DIADORA XI WOMEN

#DiadoralnvitDiadoraJoziCup2024

CONTACT DETAILS
' ~ Alwyn Labuschagne | Team Manager
|. .I/‘ alwyn@bizwizeconsulting.co.za
0767119127
Yashika Dinna | Team Captain
yashdinna@gmail.com
0606209956
PLAYER
Megan Wilke | Team Vice Captain ells 2

alwynlabus@gmail.com J J‘
0814151846 e

Traci Brest | Team Vice Captain

s #DIADORAJDZICUP
alwynlabus@gmail.com
0827223038 L
BN - :
O : oLl PROMAC . F e e 1 - ~) Alliamre e
Lz?;s °"xw ml Tetiom ]o‘)}*)r? Lo ity G EL s SHREY \_/F\ f‘ﬂ’/ ) @ @EnsE2 M‘.‘EA,N,Ast Sl temations /{y’ alipwre - Spracrocomm  Alliance evafex



mailto:alwyn@bizwizeconsulting.co.za
mailto:yashdinna@gmail.com
mailto:alwynlabus@gmail.com
mailto:alwynlabus@gmail.com

B

LIONS

Die Ratels C.C

Non In Malum

DP WORLD

m! Telkom J0DUrS egaiar = oeoess

DIE RATELS

#RatelsDiadoraJoziCup2024

CONTACT DETAILS

Enrico Pearce | Chairman
enrico.pearce@gmail.com
0827576166

Edwin Varkevisser | Vice Chairman
Edwinvarkevisserl@gmail.com
0833820900

Adolph Barnard | Captein
adolph.barnard24@gmail.com
0728462159

Andre van Rooyen | Additional
teamvanrooyen@gmail.com
0726370890

BLASTER ERICHFIELD /24

SHREY

ﬂ%\‘ \

£‘¢ @ genza

\ //

MASAN A? guglntcnmmmal

//{'7 afri‘pure

#DIADDRAJDZICUP

Telkom

~ o\ " ]
Wracocomm  Alliance evgfex



mailto:enrico.pearce@gmail.com
mailto:Edwinvarkevisser1@gmail.com
mailto:adolph.barnard24@gmail.com
mailto:teamvanrooyen@gmail.com

GM OLD EDWARDIANS

#OIldEdsDiadoraJoziCup2024

Alan Lawson Oval
Oth Ave & 11th Ave, 9th Ave, Lower Houghton,
Johannesburg, 2198

CONTACT DETAILS

Mark Patterson | Chairman
mspatterson@mweb.co.za

0828535502 ° Q)i
Lauren Borchers | Secretary | WL
gmoldedscricket@gmail.com , -<
0825090120 s 00e®
= - - - - 3 x 8
Mike Ritchie | Vice-chairman Soulap OWAKHE
) - #DIAD0ORRJOZICUP
mike@randrsport.co.za
0836336053 Telkom
BN 2 — 2 o X —_ ! .
% e ml Telkom 100U8 Jeeee =mmoosonr [ BLASTER () RICHFIELD s PROMAC ﬂqgt ) @ BENE2 M@_@ﬂg’, e temationd //{" afiipure . Qracrocomm  Alllance e\Q_fe(:I=
LIONS DP WORLD Vit = Work s Play —



mailto:mspatterson@mweb.co.za
mailto:gmoldedscricket@gmail.com
mailto:mike@randrsport.co.za

JEPPE

#JeppeDiadoraJdoziCup2024

Jeppe Quondam
/9 Boeing Rd E, Bedfordview, Johannesburg,

2007

CONTACT DETAILS

Marc Aitken | Vice Chairman

marc@mwaa.co.za i

08292435678
PLAYER

Denise Byrne | Juniors/ DSO

Denise@ecn.co.za

0832663483

Macfarlane | Vice Chairman =, AUg o>

@alumac.co.za v |

0836447912 A DS S

Desire Huntington | Club Secretary
jeppecricketclub@gmail.com

0824518643
@ £/ ' | . =P - F = ’ : v, - A~ T >
G ()| Telkom 10013 gigee =wemsissims [4aLASTER BIRIGHELD = rovic JU 5@ B2 wan) S Bpainse oo Alliance evalex”
LIONS b e .



mailto:marc@mwaa.co.za
mailto:Denise@ecn.co.za
mailto:jeppecricketclub@gmail.com

JHB SOCIETY FOR THE
BLIND

#JSBCDiadoraJoziCup2024

CONTACT DETAILS

Isaac | Coordinator /. , a2
IsaacB@tshwane.gov.za =y
0731548594

KINGS OF JOHANNESBURG

PLAYER

Sbhusiso | Deputy Pres 5 s | .
sbucricketl10@gmail.com
0725275968

Nazzy | Secretary
thamsangal0211@gmail.com
0661085009 Telkom

M A

#DIADORAJOZICUP

Ndiovu | Captain
bidlaasanda@gmail.com
0612773169

N :
% = m1 Telkom ]o')urg eioee@ oD suass Groue BLASTER [F) RICHFIELD

L'ONS DP WORLD

— ¥ / o, y $ - [/ - ~\ 1= =
PROMAC £‘¢ =) @ @enza MASAN 5_’ S International /{'v afripure  Ciacrocomm Alliance e\@.fe(

SHREY



mailto:IsaacB@tshwane.gov.za
mailto:sbucricket10@gmail.com
mailto:thamsanqa10211@gmail.com
mailto:bidlaasanda@gmail.com

KAGISO

#KagisoDiadoraJoziCup2024

Kagiso Sports Complex
22 Dobson St, Chamdor, Krugersdorp, 1754

CONTACT DETAILS

Tebogo Tumane | Secretary
tnmogorosi@gmail.com
0788673870

Moagi moswete | Deputy Chairman PLAYER
mmoswe@yahoo.com , 1 L]

0825949609 :
X
s ceee '
Benjamin Ramphela | Co-ordinator . )

Benjaminr@cricket.co.za

‘ 77 %‘ Telkom—ei
Rachel Modise | Chairperson | | =
rayzuma@yahoo.com 3 i j
0833924578
LIO%ES Dpﬂ;iv::))pLD ml Telkom ]?'3323 eoaee oo [BLASTER [ RICHFIELD SHREY @ ﬂ‘gt 'i::.:\ @ @snz2 M&§,A,N,A’t st //{'v afripure 'rzl‘h’.\'ac‘r_qg.:_{);;_’sg_s‘; Alliance e@@&a



mailto:tnmogorosi@gmail.com
mailto:mmoswe@yahoo.com
mailto:Benjaminr@cricket.co.za
mailto:rayzuma@yahoo.com

B

g

LIONS

- ‘_gv‘)

DP WORLD

PORTS CLU

g%

(V)] Telkom 10bur3 giaesia ==~

KHOSA

#KhosaDiadoraJoziCup2024

Stan Friedman

Khosa Sports Club, Shannon Rd, Kenmare,

Krugersdorp, 1745
Ebenhauser Laerskool

Rustenburg Rd, Oatlands, Krugersdorp, 1739

CONTACT DETAILS

Anne Corden | Adminstrator
j.william@mweb.co.za
082 412 3021

Danie Volkwyn | Club Chairman
volkwyndanie@gmail.com
083 307 9441

Peter Brasler
peterbrasler@hotmail.com
083 286 5308

Anne Corden | KHOSA Sports Club
admin@khosa.co.za
082 412 3021

BLASTER [§) RICHFIELD

SHREY

- .’..Q »
N - =" enza ) interationu
PROMAC ﬂ(gt N @ BENES mASANA & S Internationa

//{'V afripure

PLAYER

#DIRD0RAJDZICUP

Telkom

) Allinnra
imacrocomm MRIalivce

evalex”


mailto:j.william@mweb.co.za
mailto:volkwyndanie@gmail.com
mailto:peterbrasler@hotmail.com
mailto:admin@khosa.co.za

g

(M e} }

)

DP WORLD

()| Telkom 1008 Jaqe =

MARKS PARK THISTLES

#MarksParkDiadoraJoziCup2024

Marks Park Sports Club

Judith Road, Emmarentia Emmarentia 2195

CONTACT DETAILS

Yasin Manack | DOC
yasin@hym.co.za
0828524667

Zaid Kimmie | Chairperson
chair@mptcc.co.za
0823380070

Ragheeba Manack | Treasurer
Ragheebam@gmail.com
0837864337

Rizwan Adam | Jnr Coach
rizwanadam123@gmail.com

0844500308

BLASTER [§) RICHFIELD

SHREY

" PLAYER

<
Q
$‘ e
\ t
PLRKS 208 \ \3
A [r %
3 \ o
: St
J ' J I

re erside #DIRDDRAJOZICUP

Telkom

E ggt Ry @ N : 0/ — " %
PROMAL ] ) .enza guﬂ: International " Gk Aliance 8
\ o LSV Sonnucins MASANA gy et {y, alfipure umacrocomm Alliance e eX



mailto:yasin@hym.co.za
mailto:chair@mptcc.co.za
mailto:Ragheebam@gmail.com
mailto:rizwanadam123@gmail.com

MEYERTON

#MeyertonDiadoraJoziCup2024

Meyerton Sports Cenrte
Kagiso Dr, Kagiso, Krugersdorp, 1754

&Y,Y ERTQO N CONTACT DETAILS

Jianni Kok | Club Secretary
Kokfamilie2020@gmail.com
0833053575

NPRTHED

JP Kok | Club Committee member PLAYER
jpkok37@gmail.com

KRIEKETKLUB oM aNE gl I

Daniel Meyer | Juniors Facilitator
dfmeyer@uj.ac.za
0828505656

WAN

‘gTEEL #DIADORAJOZICUP

3 i
' S Telkom

Qassim Saloogee | Club committee member
gassimsaloojee@gmail.com
0825621802

BN
% ml Telkom ]oaur dedea owsissoor 1) BLASTER () RICHFIELD

LIO N s DP WORLD

~0) - =
PROMAC fﬂ; V@) BEDNZ2 wasana ) Seremion Hyatipwe Cavcocomm Alliance evafex

SHREY



mailto:Kokfamilie2020@gmail.com
mailto:jpkok37@gmail.com
mailto:meyer@uj.ac.za
mailto:qassimsaloojee@gmail.com

g

LIONS

OLD LIONS

DP WORLD

MK Telkom 100U8 geqgia =

OLD LIONS

#OldLionsDiadoraJoziCup2024

96 Broadacres Dr,
Dainfern, Johannesburg, 2055

CONTACT DETAILS

Ross McClatchie | Chairperson
ross@oldlions.co.za
0799609366

Stephen Pettitt | Vice-chairperson
stephenp@oldlions.co.za
0745828050

Derek Pettitt | Treasurer
derek@oldlions.co.za
0828822088

Ashleigh Lloyd | Junior Co-ordinator
ashleigh@oldlions.co.za
0845501028

BLASTER [§) RICHFIELD

SHREY

PLAYER

__#DIADDRAJOZICUP

Telkom

: govy Z, Alli-
ﬂlgt ;/ @ @genza MASANA’* S Internationat {v afipue  Cbeocomm Al

)

gy
ance

evalex”


mailto:ross@oldlions.co.za
mailto:stephenp@oldlions.co.za
mailto:derek@oldlions.co.za
mailto:ashleigh@oldlions.co.za

g

(M e} }

‘\gv‘)

DP WORLD

V)| Telkom 1053 gaddia =

OLD PARKS

#OldParksDiadoraJoziCup2024

1Garden Rd
Bordeaux, Randburg, 219496

CONTACT DETAILS
Ryan Wessels | Chairman

epilogue93@gmail.com
0795269725

Richard Wood | Coach
richard1982wood@gmail.com
0608193399

Charl Du Toit | Captain
charljnrS8@gmail.com
0727750849

Anand Reddy | Committee
0832559688

BLASTER () RICHFIELD

SHREY

PLAYER

Y50 o ' e ‘.

= ’J‘\ V ‘»A,:I-_]‘\,vv b

o oot I I
X <

#DIAD0RAJDZICUP

Telkom

— Q9w ’ = // ’ 5 A Fls
H ] *rNi & 1 =Y ( \, ) ') § O DAy o
PROMAC ﬁ‘gt ) @ BENZ2  masana #) Sgainternationat {v' afipure - Qracrocomm  Alliance

evalex”



mailto:epilogue93@gmail.com
mailto:richard1982wood@gmail.com
mailto:charljnr58@gmail.com

OLD VAAL TONIANS

#OldVaalDiadoraJoziCup2024

Old Vaal Tonians Sports Club
OLD \é'%'f‘(l:‘;ggql\-”ANS Abraham Kriel St, Vanderbijlpark S. W. 2,

Vanderbijlpark, 1911
CONTACT DETAILS
Gert Maloney | Chairman

maloneygert@gmail.com
0824696658

Andre van Rensburg | Head Coach
reystell@gmail.com
0825770108

Michael v Rooyen | Communication officer
bosaapl@gmail.com
0662590407

Cobus v Rooyen | Head Groundsman
jpr.cobus@vodamail.co.za
0829281562

N :
% ~ ml Telkom ]o')urg eioee@ oD suass Groue BLASTER [F) RICHFIELD

LIONS DP WORLD

SHREY

—— .".. v . // 7 \ T L v
: —% enza , Interns al i Ca) Alls=rmee :
PROMAC f«gt =) @ BENZR  masana #) Sialntemations £y atipwe Clacocomm  Alliance evgfex



mailto:maloneygert@gmail.com
mailto:reystell@gmail.com
mailto:bosaap1@gmail.com
mailto:jpr.cobus@vodamail.co.za

RANDBURG

#RandburgDiadoraJoziCup2024

Randburg Sports Complex
Republic Rd & Malibongwe Drive, Praeguville,
Johannesburg, 2194

CONTACT DETAILS
Jamie McFarlane | Vice Chairman
jmfalkirk@gmail.com |
0630599074 | N
m Ian Nel | Vice Chairman g : PLAYER
. mrw | ian@myskKills.co.za ' o
- 0817707733 - ~
desse \
seiigiiin Arnaud Malherbe | Chairman . )
- arnaud400@gmail.com @p Ceolfie (A3
0834577535

Telkom

Blackie Swart | Junior Club Captain

jgswart@gmail.com
0824271165
N ‘ .
L ' s N y F ‘ : 7 - ~0\ 1 i
Lé?;s o ml Ietom JO'D‘BT) Mkt R SHREY RROMAL. f‘?j ) @ @EnER ?‘-’.‘&,ﬁewe’, e Intemationst /{y’ afipwe  Qpnacrocomm  Alllance e\’&f@(}=



mailto:jmfalkirk@gmail.com
mailto:ian@myskills.co.za
mailto:arnaud400@gmail.com
mailto:jgswart@gmail.com

g

(M e} }

‘\gv‘)

DP WORLD

V)| Telkom 1053 gaddia =

RANDFONTEIN

#RandfonteinDiadoraJoziCup2024

HF Verwoerd Stadium, Randfontein, 175996

CONTACT DETAILS

Fred Page | Chairman
FImconstruct@gmail.com
0833075531

Jimmy Reynolds
827409320

Yolanda Zaayman | Secretary
Rccsecretary.yolanda@gmail.com

0744359011

Agri | Vice chairman
0738107142

BLASTER () RICHFIELD

SHREY

PLAYER

#DIADDRAJOZICUP

Telkom

—— . Lo, ’ e v, : ~\ ATE" )
CROMAC ﬁ‘?’- E @ BSNZ2 wasana ) Sevemations Dy atipwe  Guiscocomm Alliance

evalex”



mailto:Flmconstruct@gmail.com
mailto:Rccsecretary.yolanda@gmail.com

RENEGADES

#RenegadesccDiadoraJoziCup2024

CONTACT DETAILS

Yolani Human | Secretary
yolanil2@gmail.com
0827253725

Luan van Rhyn | Treasurer
teamvanrooyen@gmail.com
0726370890

PLAYER

Kurt Human | Chairman _ ¥l ..
hello@renegadescricket.co.za : - p &
deesi |
~ A~

2]
e
o
<
O
L
=
T
(o 4

s ]
thrivecfo. #DIADORAJDZICUP

Telkom

B :
% e ml Telkom 100Ur3 ggelea =ormowsswoe [ BLASTER @ RICHFIELD

LIO N s DP WORLD

P PN ’ , 7, N T bt
- & - T iT: 4 T ~ ( \ ) .,’-G(, { g e DA o -
CROB. ﬁ‘gt F) @ BENZ2 wasana ) Seveemoions Gy atiivwe Clacocomm  Alliance evalex

SHREY



mailto:yolani12@gmail.com
mailto:teamvanrooyen@gmail.com
mailto:hello@renegadescricket.co.za

FVA SANDTON TIGERS

#SandtonTigersDiadoraJoziCup2024

Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval
Hyde Park High School, 107 3rd Rd, Hyde Park,
Sandton, 2196

CONTACT DETAILS
Jeremy Meiring | Chairperson

jeremy@sandtoncricket.co.za
0622575818

Ranvijay Yadav | Secretary/Head of Junior Cricket
ranvijay@sandtoncricket.co.za

0847938471

Navnith Pillay | Treasurer Sy #[l‘IHI][lRﬂJI]leI
Navnith@outlook.com i ‘v
0737309601 | :
Khasheef Abrahams | Head of Operations : !
khasheef@sandtoncricket.co.za

0793653785

% | ‘
\4#4 v o &
S V)] Telkom 1603 gaea =imns [ eLasTeR DRHEELD S

~MA gl o= ; snationd 00 i e o
m £‘¢ ';;-} @ . ﬁnzﬂa MASAN _A’, guglnlgmalum.ul {'7 afri pure ! ‘:\macropomm ﬁtigi&f‘i {' (E;E e\eja
L'ONS DP WORLD N——— e e - Py Ot A A

SHREY



mailto:jeremy@sandtoncricket.co.za
mailto:ranvijay@sandtoncricket.co.za
mailto:Navnith@outlook.com
mailto:khasheef@sandtoncricket.co.za

PAV SOWETO PIONEERS

#SowetoPioneersDiadoraJoziCup2024

Braam Fischerville Cricket Oval
Bram Fischerville, Soweto, 1875

CONTACT DETAILS

Ntsongo Sibiya | Winter Program Coordinator

4nastro@gmail.com 4 ,. A
0834087920 ey
PIONEERS _Itumeleng Kgampe | Win.ter Program Coordinator 2z | PLAYER
CRICKET CLUB ikgampe.kgampe43@gmail.com .
0640028805 : i

Lehlohonolo Sikitla | Facilities Manager
nkhalisto9@gmail.com
0640028805

#DIADORAJOZICUP

Telkom

Sigamo Laphu | SPCC Chairperson
sigamo@gmail.com
0787705463

N :
% = ml Telkom ]o')urg eioee@ oD suass Groue BLASTER [F) RICHFIELD

LIONS DP WORLD

e~ 2, s . // ) AT T b
; —4 A nzZza >rNd t: " e Q 8 0 D g g -
PROMAC ﬂlgt N @ BESNED mASANA & Sl icemstiond {" affipure . Sinacrocomm A lliance e\QI@(

SHREY



mailto:4nastro@gmail.com
mailto:ikgampe.kgampe43@gmail.com
mailto:nkhalisto9@gmail.com
mailto:siqamo@gmail.com

SWANEVILLE

#SwanevilleDiadoraJoziCup2024

Rietvallei 241-Iq, Krugersdorp,
1739 Randburg Sports Complex

CONTACT DETAILS

Shimi Sedumedi | Chairperson
shiminetball@gmail.com
0630431414

Ben Moabelo | Coach
moabeloben@yahoo.com
0663311766

We Are In The Game To Win It.

Pule Molefe Ben | Secretary
molefepule3@gmail.com

0780558281
Piet Lepoe | Coach
0672976045
3 ; | I I R e B ASs BROLe BLASTER MA ) :
u??;s nejicens m’ Telkom Joours soese | it DHteR b % sugmzv RROPIE £‘¢



mailto:shiminetball@gmail.com
mailto:moabeloben@yahoo.com
mailto:molefepule3@gmail.com

UJ RIVONIA RANGERS

#UJRivoniaDiadoraJoziCup2024

Rivonia Primary
364 Rivonia Blvd, Edenburg, Sandton, 2128

CONTACT DETAILS

Gian Scarola | Admin
sales@johnturner.co.za
g_scarola@hotmail.com

0625155717 ) oF 1
A ; ® W PLAYER

dedse ki |

Novu #DIADORAJOZICUP

Telkom

B :
% e ml Telkom 10YUr8 gedeie = owssomr [ BLASTER ) RICHFIELD

Llo N s DP WORLD

e—— zgt gouy @ ’ , 7, 2\ W b
‘ & — . g : S THYE ; o o o) Allcs=permn E [ -
m‘x . .\t-/\' %qzua MASANA ' awr INternational {'V afri pure m acroco“w' A Jz L ;_—}” \Cé e eg (

SHREY


mailto:g_scarola@hotmail.com

WANDERERS

#WanderersDiadoraJoziCup2024

21 North St,
Illovo, Sandton, 2196

CONTACT DETAILS

Frank Auger | Winter Co-ordinator
frank@wandererscricket.co.za

J 0790388554
The Wanderers Club Graham McMillan | Director of Cricket
| Inspiring Those Who Aspire To Be | g ra ha m @Wa ndere rSCFiCket. CO.Za
0832672962

SHOP
R of

Py Y

N/
&
"n‘b‘s ™
b

[

"
Wbl
\ \
\

'
\

Telkom

1
% \

B :
% ~ ml Telkom ]o')urg eioee@ oD suass Groue BLASTER [F) RICHFIELD

LIONS DP WORLD Vigit = Work » Moy

- .".. i // . \ g~ .’
N ‘Z =" enza 5« an International Cax) Allinrere e
m @ '\: / @ ..;,,.,,_.,',(,.k.A MA§ANA , g\ nternationa {'V afri pure \macro\:_o“nw M g il r‘_j’ﬁ [ & Q;if. e a

SHREY



mailto:rank@wandererscricket.co.za
mailto:graham@wandererscricket.co.za

WESTERN WARRIORS

#WarriorsDiadoraJoziCup2024

Reddford House Northcliff
0 Davidson St, Fairland, Randburg, 2030

W e

decdee
N7

-ﬁ_~'7§'1 SR,
07 e

sedee

CONTACT DETAILS

Ashraf Stemmet | Chairman
Jariyah/786@gmail.com
0835077923

PROCRICKET
ACADEmMY,

Adriaan Mostert | Junior Cricket
Adriaanm132@gmail.com
083 402 9550

Yunus Keiller | Junior Cricket i, @ eils e
westernwarriorscricket@gmail.com e e
0725093291 decee decee

Johan Tait | U16 Manager
taitjohan@gmail.com
0842085935

AN A Jf\xj{’ ) Z
Q@ ‘_::'h[‘;"‘v \%
¥ i 8 et Gy AWaY OF LIFE

B :
% e ml Telkom 100Ur3 ggelea =ormowsswoe [ BLASTER @ RICHFIELD

LIO N s DP WORLD

oy il s : // ) IhH o
. & o— P+ « 1o ~ ( \ ) .,’-G(, ! g e Dan oo -
PROMAC 1 ‘gz ) @ @snz2 MASANA & st {y, afripure . Smacrocomm A tliance eVva '@(

SHREY



mailto:Jariyah786@gmail.com
mailto:Adriaanm132@gmail.com
mailto:westernwarriorscricket@gmail.com
mailto:taitjohan@gmail.com

WITS SEDP

#WitsSedpDiadoraloziCup2024

Walter Milton A &B
67 Empire Rd, Johannesburg, 2193

WITS Education Campus (WECA)
27 St Andrews Rd, Parktown, Johannesburg, 2193

CONTACT DETAILS

Shuaib Hansloo | Chairman
shuaibhanslo@gmail.com
0798886789

Junain Mohammed | Vice chairman
Junain.mohammed@gmail.com 0798796414

UNIVERSITY

Ismail Mohideen | Manager of junior cricket
Ismail.Mohideen@gmail.com

0784564662

Fareez | Manager
Fareezhanslow@gmail.com
0721187849

N - ’
U o ' G ] . / - - \ g~ .}...
% = m l Telkom ]O'QUF S deded =vreussoroe [ BLASTER (&) RICHFIELD PROMAC ﬂlgt 'i.=:‘ @ B M_‘.‘EANA_’(. Sge International /{" afripure  Sacrocomm Alliance eva 'ex

LIONS PPWeRLe SHREY



mailto:shuaibhanslo@gmail.com
mailto:Junain.mohammed@gmail.com
mailto:Ismail.Mohideen@gmail.com
mailto:Fareezhanslow@gmail.com

/00 LAKE

#ZoolakeDiadoraloziCup2024

CONTACT DETAILS

Le Roux van Zyl | Chairman
LVZ@mulloway.co.za 0827861203

Ian Barnard | Treasurer
i.barnard@me.com 0824451122

Adelbert Retief | Club Captain
adelbert@tdtraveltech.com 0828534043

Michelle van der Merwe | General Manager ; | * PLAYER
admin@zoolakecricket.org 0662280753 B & I
Andre Brink | Executive '
andre@nustatecp.com 0798715566 SO A

# F oy
4 “eDIADORRJOZICUP 4

Telkom

ks s
-

— IR v . // : A .ol %
: 4 enza Interns al n ) Alls=rmee :
PROMAC ﬂﬂf E) @ BENZ2 wasana ) Sevvemaions Byanipwe Caicocomm Alliance evafex

N :
% ~ ml Telkom ]o')urg eioee@ oD suass Groue BLASTER [F) RICHFIELD

LIONS PPWeRLe SHREY



mailto:LVZ@mulloway.co.za
mailto:i.barnard@me.com
mailto:adelbert@tdtraveltech.com
mailto:admin@zoolakecricket.org
mailto:andre@nustatecp.com




DP WORLD

ENJOY EVERY
MATCH AS IT

#  Available on the }

L App Store

HAPPENS D CoogiePley | |

FOLLOW ALL THE ACTION,
BALL BY BALL

GET STATISTICS ON EVERY PLAYER, AND EVERY TEAM!

THE LIONS CRICKET APP IS THE OFFICIAL HOME OF
THE DIADORA JOZI CUP

#THEPRIDEOFJOZI #DIADORAJOZICUP #LIONSCRICKETAPP

N
% m ’ Telkom ]O :)Ur Jld:r. SHATTERED GLASS GROUP BILASTER @ R'CHF]ELD %

LIONS DP WORLD

m £‘¢ @ @snz2 MASANAS SgeIntemational /{’ afripure ¢ macrm.omn Alliance e\@I@(




®

LIONS

-
DP WORLD

m’ Telkom ?.?[thr.% Ji‘d:r. SHATTERED GLASS GROUP

BLASTER [§) RICHFIELD Wmm

SHREY o,

PLAYER AND
SUPPORTER

Order items through your participating club!




#DIADORAJOZICUP

Tracksuit top (Front view) Tracksuit top (Back view) Tracksuit pants (Front view) Tracksuit pants (Back view)

D : ;
% o~ MI Telkom ]0_5u.rg soee@ -orosussooe [ BIASTER [F) RICHFIELD % b \\)) PROMAC £4¢ '\‘-:-".) @enz2 f"‘ﬁﬁ“"ﬁ! e temationd //{," afripure ‘wﬁaqgggmm Alliance e\a[@(%

SHREY




#DIADORAJOZICUP #DIADORAJOZICUP

Sweater (Front view) Sweater (Back view) Longsleeve Golfer Longsleeve Golfer
(Front view) (Back view)

\ > .
% - m ] Telkom ]ObUfg J[.J:r‘ swarTeReD Lass 6rove - I BLASTER RICHFIELD % 2 \t\\,)) m £‘¢ '.“,:-".) . g!,‘.vzua MASANA’J g International //{'7 afripure (XI'\T\\aC(OC_O m All'a nce E\G_Ia%

SHREY

L'ONS DP WORLD




#DIADORAJOZICUP

#DIADORAJOZICUP

Shortsleeve Golfer Shortsleeve Golfer Shortsleeve Shirt Shortsleeve Shirt
(Front view) (Back view) (Front view) (Back view)

\ 4 Pt ‘_ d ., ) "
% -/ m ] Telkom JOBUrg Ji.‘:r‘ SHATTERED GLASS GROUP i BILASTER RICHFIELD % 2 @ /—\ , Z‘ﬁ '.\.-=./\ . g»'u‘-uzua MA_SANA’_' g* tecystioned //{'7 afrl Uanhs C‘-J\T\\acroco nm All'ance e Va.le(
A Vigt = Work » Py \J{. A \—/ s FROBTLY L) UTRY L E LNANE MATIE LiMELE

SHREY

LIONS DPWORLD |




#DIADORAJOZICUP #DIADORAJOZICUP

P

Pullover Vest Pullover Vest Longsleeve Skin Longsleeve Skin
(Front view) (Back view) (Front view) (Back view)

SHREY

A : .
P ’ m - » ¥ o~ 3 - -
R < (V)| Telkom JobUrS fadaie “wmnmcns [ miAsTER @RIHFELD Bofed %, ') promAc f‘?‘; = 2 wasana ) Seviemaions Gy attivwe Gacocomm Alliance evalex”

L'ONS DP WORLD




SRS it
-

SO -
DR S

et S
mmmmmemn”T S

L E SRR e

iadora Jozi Cup
2024 peak

Te'kom JOBU‘E Jid:r‘ SHATTERED GLASS 6

Vigit « Work »

S oI
RIS

o SRTEEST
LTS P

-
i
A

Diadora Jozi Cup
2024 pea

. BLASTER [ RICHFIELD

ora Jozi Cup
024 peak

CONATRUCTION

MA

MASANA

) g International //{'Y afri‘pure

dora Jozi Cup
2024 pea

G

cocomm Alliance evgfex”




dedee

a4l

i

dedee

o odo e siecee

N N,

Helmet cover Helmet cover Clads per pair Clads per pair

\ - Fovs ) % d ., - / ¥ ~ 3 . .3-
% o) m] Telkom !o.[?f.rﬁ doesia oroemane [ BLASTER ERICHFIELD 024 IAC =) SNER mas AN{\! Seonermations “y atiipwe Gacrocomm  Alliance  evafex

LlONS DP WORLD




Perfectly coated in Magnum Chocolate

kY

- MAGNUM '~

true to pleasure



FIXTURES

& FEATURED
VENUES

%\ . i .
e’ [ : X SHATTERED GLASS GROUP STER g ’ﬁg 2 I » D ; Y .o"_.’ 2 inte fong // o C \\ /= 03-
LIONS o w\-OJRLD my Telkom ?g 30';)'2'3' dld.r‘ ~ SS GRL B '-AJ TER @ R|CHFIELD ey suguy —,,’__' ’ m\_/m Al ﬁ(ﬁ \i) . g\«'n‘nuzc'voau M_.A_§___ANAs." g' ternational {'y dfrl .)Ure «:\n,\aqchm!n All'a nce ewa




DOWNLOAD THE
SUPERSPORT SCHOOLS APP

AND ENJOY
SCHOOLS SPORTS

~ ANYTIME, ANYWHERE

(e

LIVE AND ON DEMAND

ailable on the iPhone

‘ P Coogle play | [] Ai:)p Store |




FEATURED VENUES

Women's Open Steyn City Top Oval

Ull Old Vaal Tonians Sports Club
Ul3 Khosa Sports Club

U1l8 Lenasia Stadium

Ul6 Braamfisherville Sports Complex
Ul3 Randburg Sports Complex

ALL DP World Wanderers Stadium

N pe D 1 )
% /*\// m Te“(om ]O'Ourg quJ:r‘ SHATTERED BLASS BROLP = BI_ASTER @ RICHFIELD

——, ; i ) ) . _ .
s%y Q{f{?} m\_____.ﬁ 1AC ﬁ‘ﬁ {.:;E @ .gﬂuz“g %’J g_ﬁlnternational //{"7 afripure @aC[;?RFgmm All'ance ew'[aﬁ



Fixturing can only truly begin when all clubs have finalised their team entries and no further changes are accepted.
Fixturing and subsequent availability of facilities is impacted by the following:

Club and school facilities converting to winter sports which means fewer available wickets.

Availability changes of Diadora Jozi Cup venues/facilities in the lead up to the First Ball post registration of clubs.
Clubs entering team/s without availing facilities proportional to the team entry.

Fewer Premier facilities available —linked to sporting code changes and Diadora Jozi Cup entries.

Converting a summer season’s worth of fixtures into a 7 week, Sunday only tournament.

Match official capacity restrictions.

Division of teams into various groups per division:
e All teams in any division are to play an equal number of games in the Diadora Jozi Cup.
Division into groups is based on:

o
o Alphabetical order of teams
o The number of teams entered in a division by a specific club (i.e. limiting teams from the same club playing in the same

group).
e Teams are to play a minimum of seven (7) fixtures in the round robin stage.

There are 112 entered teams into Diadora Jozi Cup 2024. Eighty-four (84) of these teams are ul8 and lower. With all teams
playing on one given match date, limited to 30 venues and further limited by the number of facilities suitable to certain
divisions, 90 matches will take place.

N :
% ~ ml Telkom ]o')urg eioee@ oD suass Groue BLASTER [F) RICHFIELD

LIONS DP WORLD

p— Rl y . v, . o . b
4 =" enza y | interationd . ) Allinree :
m\ ﬁlgt N/ @ BSNS2 MASANA ' g"& fiSmations {'7 afripure imacrocomm ,f:"&g,i,.l‘db 1ce e a

SHREY




Diadora Xl
Diadora Xl
Renegades

Big Bom Lenasia Red
Big Bom Lenasia Red
Old Parks

Delfos
Delfos

Marks Park Thistles Green

Swaneuville
Swaneville

Wanderers

GM Old Edwardians
Old Vaal Tonians
Old Lions

FVA Sandton Tigers

Wanderers
FVA Sandton Tigers

Randburg
Jeppe

PAV Soweto Pioneers

Die Ratels
Jeppe

Marks Park Thistles Blue

GM Old Edwardians
Kagiso

Meyerton

Wanderers
FVA Sandton Tigers

FVA Sandton Tigers

Old Vaal Tonians
Old Lions
Diadora Xl

Randfontein

Marks Park Thistles
Jeppe

Steyn City Top Oval
Steyn City Top Oval
Steyn City Top Oval

Lenasia Stadium
Lenasia Stadium
Lenasia Stadium

Delfos Main Oval
Delfos Main Oval

Delfos Main Oval

Wanderers Bottom Oval
Wanderers Bottom Oval

Wanderers Bottom Oval

Alan Lawson Oval
Alan Lawson Oval
Alan Lawson Oval

Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde Park

Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde Park
Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde Park

: 5 MAY

WEEK 1



Khosa Cerise
Khosa Cerise

Old Lions

UJ Rivonia Rangers Green
GM Old Edwardians

Randburg Red
Randburg Red
Wanderers Red

Z00 Lake

Randburg Blue
FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze

FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze
Wanderers Gold

FEATURE VENUE
Jeppe

Jeppe

Old Vaal Tonians

Khosa Nav

GM Old Edwardians
Old Lions

UJ Rivonia Rangers Green

Randburg White
Randburg White

FVA Sandton Tigers Royals
Wanderers Red
Z00 Lake

Western Warriors

Randfontein
UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange

Wanderers Gold
UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange

Old Vaal Tonians
Wits SEDP Blue
Wits SEDP Blue

Wanderers Black

Hyde Park 2
Hyde Park 2

Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde Park
Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde Park

Old Vaal Tonians Sports
Old Vaal Tonians Sports
Old Vaal Tonians Sports

Hyde Park 2

: 12 MAY

WEEK 2



Big Bom Lenasia

FVA Sandton Tigers Royals
FVA Sandton Tigers Royals

Z0o0 lake
Wanderers Gold

GM Old Edwardians
Jeppe Gold
Jeppe Gold

Wits SEDP Blue
Randfontein

Jeppe Black
Old Lions
Old Lions

Wanderers Black

FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze
Khosa Cerise
Khosa Cerise

Western Warriors Blue

Khosa Navy
Big Bom Lenasia
Randburg Blue

Wanderers Gold
Western Warriors Navy

PAV Soweto Pioneers
GM Old Edwardians
Randburg Red

Randfontein
Wanderers Red

Renegades
Renegades

UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange

Wits SEDP Gold

Randburg White
Randburg White
UJ Rivonia Rangers Green

Wits SEDP Yellow

Lenasia Stadium
Lenasia Stadium
Lenasia Stadium

Swaneville Sports Complex
Swaneville Sports Complex

Braamfisherville Sports Complex
Braamfisherville Sports Complex
Braamfisherville Sports Complex

John Grifiths Oval
John Grifiths Oval

Steyn City Top Oval
Steyn City Top Oval
Steyn City Top Oval

John Grifiths Oval

Reddford House Northcliff
Reddford House Northcliff
Reddford House Northcliff

Walter Milton B

WEEK 2



GM Old Edwardians
Khosa
Khosa

Wits SEDP Gold
Western Warriors

Wits SEDP Blue
Randburg
Jeppe

Wits SEDP Gold

Wits SEDP Yellow
GM Old Edwardians Green
Big Bom Lenasia Red

Wanderers
Wanderers
Khosa

Big Bom Lenasia Blue
Wits SEDP Gold
GM Old Edwardians Red

Randburg
Randburg
Jeppe

Renegades
GM Old Edwardians
Renegades

Meyerton
Wits SEDP Gold

Randburg
Big Bom Lenasia
Big Bom Lenasia

Meyerton

Marks Park Thistles
Marks Park Thistles
Wits SEDP Yellow

Renegades
Khosa
Wits SEDP Blue

Wits SEDP Gold
Meyerton
Meyerton

PAV Soweto Pioneers

Jeppe
Western Warriors

Florida Park High
Florida Park High
Florida Park High

Walter Milton B
Walter Milton B

Lenasia South
Lenasia South
Lenasia South

Walter Milton B

Wits Education Campus (WEC)
Wits Education Campus (WEC)
Wits Education Campus (WEQC)

Khosa Sports Club
Khosa Sports Club
Khosa Sports Club

Alan Lawson Oval
Alan Lawson Oval
Alan Lawson Oval

Randburg Sports Complex
Randburg Sports Complex
Randburg Sports Complex

WEEK 2



Big Bom Lenasia Red
Delfos
Delfos

Randburg

Marks Park Thistles
Renegades
GM Old Edwardians

PAV Soweto Pioneers
Jeppe
Renegades

Jeppe
Marks Park Thistles Blue
Die Ratels

Kagiso
Meyerton
GM Old Edwardians

PAV Soweto Pioneers
Big Bom Lenasia Red
PAV Soweto Pioneers

Swaneville

Wits SEDP
Big Bom Lenasia Blue
Renegades

Diadora XI
PAV Soweto Pioneers
Randburg

Old Parks
Big Bom Lenasia Red
Marks Park Thistles Blue

Marks Park Thistles Green

Delfos
Meverton

Elkah Stadium
Elkah Stadium
Elkah Stadium

Swaneville Sports complex

Walter Milton A
Walter Milton A
Walter Milton A

Wanderers Bottom Oval
Wanderers Bottom Oval
Wanderers Bottom Oval

Marks Park 1
Marks Park 1
Marks Park 1

Kagiso Sports Complex
Kagiso Sports Complex
Kagiso Sports Complex

WEEK 2



12-May-24
Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 3

GM Old Edwardians
FVA Sandton Tigers
Diadora XI

Old Vaal Tonians
Swaneville
Swaneville

Marks Park Thistles
Jeppe
Randfontein

FVA Sandton Ti

Jeppe
GM Old Edwardians
FVA Sandton Tigers

Wanderers
Old Vaal Tonians
Randburg

FVA Sandton Tigers
Marks Park Thistles
Jeppe

Wanderers

Quondam Park
Quondam Park
Quondam Park

Delfos Main Oval
Delfos Main Oval
Delfos Main Oval

Marks Park 2
Marks Park 2
Marks Park 2

Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde
Park




Old Lions
Old Lions
Randburg White

Wanderers Red
Wanderers Red

Western Warriors

Randburg Red

FVA Sandton Tigers Royals

Randfontein
Randfontein

UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange

Khosa Navy
Old Vaal Tonians
Old Vaal Tonians

GM Old Edwardians
Randburg White
Khosa Cerise

FVA Sandton Tigers Royals

Western Warriors

Randburg Red

Z00 Lake

Z00 Lake

FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze
UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange

Randburg Blue

Wits SEDP Blue
Wanderers Black

Khosa Nav

Florida Park High
Florida Park High
Florida Park High

Wanderers Bottom Oval
Wanderers Bottom Oval

Wanderers Bottom Oval

Hyde Park 2
Hyde Park 2

John Grifiths Oval
John Grifiths Oval
John Grifiths Oval

Swaneville Sports Complex
Swaneville Sports Complex

Swaneville Sports Complex




Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Western Warriors Navy
Big Bom Lenasia
Z00 lake

Khosa Navy
Wanderers Gold
Khosa Navy

GM Old Edwardians
Wanderers Red
Wits SEDP Blue

PAV Soweto Pioneers
Randfontein
PAV Soweto Pioneers

Renegades
Wanderers Black
Renegades

Jeppe Black
Old Lions
Old Lions

Western Warriors Blue
Randburg White
Randburg White
FEATURE VENUE

Khosa Cerise

FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze
Khosa Cerise

vs Zoo lake
vs Western Warriors Navy
vs FVA Sandton Tigers Royals

vs Randburg Blue
vs Randburg Blue
vs Wanderers Gold

vs Wanderers Red
vs Wits SEDP Blue
vs Jeppe Gold

vs Randburg Red
vs Randburg Red
vs Randfontein

vs UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange
vs UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange
vs Wanderers Black

vs Wits SEDP Gold
vs Wits SEDP Gold
vs Jeppe Black

vs UJ Rivonia Rangers Green
vs UJ Rivonia Rangers Green
vs Western Warriors Blue

vs Wits SEDP Yellow
vs Wits SEDP Yellow
vs FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze

Lenasia Stadium
Lenasia Stadium
Lenasia Stadium

Raven Park 3
Raven Park 3
Raven Park 3

Wits Education Campus (WEC)
Wits Education Campus (WEC)
Wits Education Campus (WEC)

Raven Park 2
Raven Park 2
Raven Park 2

Steyn City Top Oval
Steyn City Top Oval
Steyn City Top Oval

Raven Park 1
Raven Park 1
Raven Park 1

Reddford House Northcliff
Reddford House Northcliff
Reddford House Northcliff

Khosa Sports Club
Khosa Sports Club
Khosa Sports Club

WEEK 3



Old Vaal Tonians

Western Warriors
Old Vaal Tonians

GM Old Edwardians
Khosa

Big Bom Lenasia
Meyerton
Meyerton

Renegades
Renegades
Wits SEDP Blue

Khosa

Big Bom Lenasia Red

Marks Park Thistles

PAV Soweto Pioneers
PAV Soweto Pioneers

Western Warriors

Meyerton
Jeppe

Big Bom Lenasia Blue

Renegades

Renegades
Western Warriors

Wits SEDP Gold
Wits SEDP Gold

Wits SEDP Blue
Randburg
Wits SEDP Blue

Wits SEDP Yellow
GM Old Edwardians Green
GM Old Edwardians Green

Big Bom Lenasia Red
Marks Park Thistles
Wanderers

Wits SEDP Gold
GM 0Old Edwardians Red
GM 0Old Edwardians Red

Randburg
Big Bom Lenasia Blue
Meyerton

Old Vaal Tonians Sports

Old Vaal Tonians Sports
Old Vaal Tonians Sports

Krugersdorp High - Peter May Oval
Krugersdorp High - Peter May Oval

Walter Milton B
Walter Milton B
Walter Milton B

Walter Milton A
Walter Milton A
Walter Milton A

Lenasia South
Lenasia South
Lenasia South

Elkah Stadium
Elkah Stadium
Elkah Stadium

Meyerton Cricket Club
Meyerton Cricket Club
Meyerton Cricket Club

WEEK 3



Khosa
Randburg
Khosa

Delfos
Big Bom Lenasia Red

Wits SEDP
Marks Park Thistles
Marks Park Thistles

Renegades
Renegades
Randburg

Jeppe
Die Ratels
Jeppe

Kagiso

GM Old Edwardians
Kaqgiso

PAV Soweto Pioneers Pioneers
PAV Soweto Pioneers Pioneers

Randburg

Swaneville
Swaneville

Renegades
Renegades
GM Old Edwardians

PAV Soweto Pioneers
Randburg
Jeppe

Die Ratels
Old Parks
Marks Park Thistles Blue

GM Old Edwardians

Marks Park Thistles Green
Meverton

Braamfisherville Sports Complex
Braamfisherville Sports Complex
Braamfisherville Sports Complex

Delfos Main Oval
Delfos Main Oval

Marks Park 2
Marks Park 2
Marks Park 2

Randburg Sports Complex
Randburg Sports Complex
Randburg Sports Complex

Quondam Park
Quondam Park
Quondam Park

Marks Park 1

Marks Park 1
Marks Park 1

WEEK 3



Wanderers
FVA Sandton Tigers
Diadora XI

Old Lions
Jeppe
Jeppe

Randfontein
Wanderers

Wanderers

GM Old Edwardians
Old Vaal Tonians
Old Vaal Tonians

Swaneville
Swaneville
Old Lions

Marks Park Thistles

Randfontein

Jeppe

Alan Lawson Oval
Alan Lawson Oval
Alan Lawson Oval

Kagiso Sports Complex
Kagiso Sports Complex
Kagiso Sports Complex

Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde
Park
Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde
Park
Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde
Park




Game 1

Game 2
Game 3

26-May-24

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

26-May-24

Game 1
Game 2

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2

Old Lions
Randburg White

Khosa Cerise

GM Old Edwardians
GM Old Edwardians

FVA Sandton Tigers Royals
Old Lions
Randburg White

GM Old Edwardians

Randburg Blue
Randburg Blue
Randfontein

Randfontein
UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange

Wanderers Black
Jeppe
Wits SEDP Blue

Randfontein
UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange

FVA Sandton Tigers Royals
Wanderers Red

UJ Rivonia Rangers Green

UJ Rivonia Rangers Green
Randburg Red

Western Warriors
FVA Sandton Tigers Royals
Wanderers Red

Randburg Red

FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze
Wanderers Gold
Wanderers Gold

Khosa Navy
Old Vaal Tonians

Jeppe
Khosa Navy
Wanderers Black

Khosa Navy
Old Vaal Tonians

Steyn City Top Oval
Steyn City Top Oval

Alan Lawson Oval
Alan Lawson Oval
Alan Lawson Oval

Steyn City Top Oval
Steyn City Top Oval
Steyn City Top Oval

Alan Lawson Oval

Raven
Raven
Raven

Raven
Raven

Raven
Raven
Raven

Raven
Raven

Park 1
Park 3
Park 2

Park 2
Park 1

Park 3
Park 2
Park 1

Park 2
Park 1

: 26 MAY

WEEK 4



Zoo lake
Western Warriors Navy
Randburg Blue

FVA Sandton Tigers Royals
Big Bom Lenasia

Wits SEDP Blue
Wanderers Red
Randburg Red

GM Old Edwardians
Jeppe Gold

Wits SEDP Gold
UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange

Jeppe Black
Jeppe Black
Old Lions

Wits SEDP Yellow
UJ Rivonia Rangers Green

FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze
FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze
Khosa Cerise

Khosa Navy
Khosa Navy
Western Warriors Navy

Wanderers Gold
Wanderers Gold

PAV Soweto Pioneers
PAV Soweto Pioneers
Wanderers Red

Randfontein
Randfontein

Renegades
Wits SEDP Gold

UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange
Wanderers Black
Wanderers Black

Randburg White
Wits SEDP Yellow

UJ Rivonia Rangers Green
Western Warriors Blue
Western Warriors Blue

Khosa Sports Club
Khosa Sports Club
Khosa Sports Club

Hyde Park 2
Hyde Park 2

Elkah Stadium
Elkah Stadium
Elkah Stadium

John Grifiths Oval
John Grifiths Oval

Wits Education Campus (WEC)
Wits Education Campus (WEC)

Zoo Lake Top Field
Z00 Lake Top Field
Zoo Lake Top Field

Marks Park 2
Marks Park 2

Reddford House Northcliff
Reddford House Northcliff
Reddford House Northcliff

WEEK 4



GM Old Edwardians
Wits SEDP Gold
Renegades

Khosa

Jeppe
Meyerton
Big Bom Lenasia

Wanderers
Renegades
Renegades

Marks Park Thistles

Randburg
PAV Soweto Pioneers
PAV Soweto Pioneers

Meverton

Old Vaal Tonians
Old Vaal Tonians
Wits SEDP Gold

Western Warriors
Wits SEDP Blue

Jeppe
Meyerton

Wits SEDP Blue
Wits SEDP Blue
Big Bom Lenasia Red

Khosa

Western Warriors
Western Warriors
Big Bom Lenasia Blue

Jeppe

Walter Milton A
Walter Milton A
Walter Milton A

John Grifiths Oval
Walter Milton B

Walter Milton B
Walter Milton B

Wanderers Bottom Oval
Wanderers Bottom Oval
Wanderers Bottom Oval

Delfos Main Oval

Braamfisherville Sports Complex
Braamfisherville Sports Complex
Braamfisherville Sports Complex

Delfos Main Oval

WEEK 4



Big Bom Lenasia Red
Swaneville

PAV Soweto Pioneers Pioneers

Delfos

FEATURE VENUE
GM Old Edwardians
Big Bom Lenasia Blue
Big Bom Lenasia Blue

Diadora XI
Diadora XI
PAV Soweto Pioneers

Marks Park Thistles Blue
Old Parks

Big Bom Lenasia
Die Ratels
Die Ratels

Marks Park Thistles Blue
Old Parks

Big Bom Lenasia
Die Ratels
Die Ratels

Khosa
Khosa
Swaneville

Randburg

Wits SEDP
Wits SEDP
Marks Park Thistles

Renegades
Randburg
Jeppe

GM Old Edwardians
Kagiso

Marks Park Thistles Green
Delfos
Meyerton

GM Old Edwardians
Kagiso

Marks Park Thistles Green
Delfos
Meverton

Swaneville Sports Complex
Swaneville Sports Complex
Swaneville Sports Complex

Delfos Main Oval

Lenasia Stadium
Lenasia Stadium
Lenasia Stadium

Quondam Park
Quondam Park
Quondam Park

Marks Park 1
Marks Park 1

Meyerton Cricket Club
Meyerton Cricket Club
Meyerton Cricket Club

Marks Park 1
Marks Park 1

Meyerton Cricket Club
Meyerton Cricket Club
Meyerton Cricket Club

WEEK 4



Old Lions

Diadora XI

Wanderers

Old Vaal Tonians
Randburg

Wanderers
FVA Sandton Tigers
Marks Park Thistles

GM Old Edwardians
Jeppe

Diadora XI

Randburg
FVA Sandton Tigers

Randfontein
Randfontein
Jeppe

Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde
Park

Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde
Park

Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde
Park

Randburg Sports Complex
Randburg Sports Complex

Kagiso Sports Complex
Kagiso Sports Complex
Kagiso Sports Complex




Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 2
Game 3

Old Lions
Randburg White
UJ Rivonia Rangers Green

Khosa Cerise
Khosa Cerise
GM Old Edwardians

Old Lions
Randburg White
UJ Rivonia Rangers Green

Khosa Cerise
Khosa Cerise
GM Old Edwardians

Randfontein
UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange

FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze
FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze
Wanderers Gold

Randburg Blue
Randburg Blue

Randfontein
UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange

FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze
FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze
Wanderers Gold

Randburg Blue
Randburg Blue

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS

VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS

Randburg Red
FVA Sandton Tigers Royals
Wanderers Red

Western Warriors
Z00 Lake
Z00 Lake

Randburg Red
FVA Sandton Tigers Royals
Wanderers Red

Western Warriors
Zoo Lake
Zoo Lake

Jeppe
Khosa Navy

Wits SEDP Blue
Jeppe
Old Vaal Tonians

Wanderers Black
Wits SEDP Blue

Jeppe
Khosa Navy

Wits SEDP Blue
Jeppe
Old Vaal Tonians

Wanderers Black
Wits SEDP Blue

Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde Park
Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde Park
Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde Park

Khosa Sports Club
Khosa Sports Club
Khosa Sports Club

Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde Park
Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde Park
Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde Park

Khosa Sports Club
Khosa Sports Club
Khosa Sports Club

Krugersdorp High - Peter May Oval
Krugersdorp High - Peter May Oval

Hyde Park 2
Hyde Park 2
Hyde Park 2

Wanderers Bottom Oval
Wanderers Bottom Oval

Krugersdorp High - Peter May Oval
Krugersdorp High - Peter May Oval

Hyde Park 2
Hyde Park 2
Hyde Park 2

Wanderers Bottom Oval
Wanderers Bottom Oval

: 2 JUNE

WEEK 5



Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2

Game 2

Z0o lake
Big Bom Lenasia
Big Bom Lenasia

FVA Sandton Tigers Royals
FVA Sandton Tigers Royals

Wits SEDP Blue
GM Old Edwardians
GM Old Edwardians

Jeppe Gold
Jeppe Gold

Jeppe Black
Old Lions
Renegades

UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange

Wanderers Black
Wits SEDP Gold

Jeppe Black
Old Lions
Renegades

Wanderers Black
Wits SEDP Gold

UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS

VS

Randburg Blue
Randburg Blue
Zoo lake

Khosa Navy
Western Warriors Navy

Randburg Red
Randburg Red
Wits SEDP Blue

PAV Soweto Pioneers
Wanderers Red

Khosa Cerise
Randburg White
FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze

UJ Rivonia Rangers Green
Western Warriors Blue
Wits SEDP Yellow

Khosa Cerise
Randburg White
FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze

UJ Rivonia Rangers Green
Western Warriors Blue
Wits SEDP Yellow

Z0o0 lake Top Field
Z00 lake Top Field
Zoo lake Top Field

Raven Park 3
Raven Park 3

Raven Park 2
Raven Park 2
Raven Park 2

Raven Park 1
Raven Park 1

Steyn City Top Oval
Steyn City Top Oval
Steyn City Top Oval

Walter Milton B
Walter Milton B
Walter Milton B

Steyn City Top Oval
Steyn City Top Oval
Steyn City Top Oval

Walter Milton B
Walter Milton B
Walter Milton B

WEEK 5



Game 1 Western Warriors
Game 2 Old Vaal Tonians

Game 1 GM Old Edwardians
Game 2 Khosa
Game 3 Khosa

Game 1 Western Warriors
Game 2 Old Vaal Tonians

Game 1 GM Old Edwardians
Game 2 Khosa
Game 3 Khosa

Game 1 Khosa
Game 2 Khosa
Game 3 Wanderers

Game 1 Marks Park Thistles
Game 2 Marks Park Thistles
Game 3 Big Bom Lenasia Red

Game 1 Jeppe
Jeppe
Randburg
FEATURE VENUE

Meyerton
Mevyerton

Big Bom Lenasia Blue

VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS

VS

Meyerton
Jeppe

Wits SEDP Blue
Big Bom Lenasia
Randburg

Meyerton
Jeppe

Wits SEDP Blue
Big Bom Lenasia
Randburg

GM Old Edwardians Green
Wits SEDP Yellow
Wits SEDP Yellow

Renegades
Wits SEDP Blue
Wits SEDP Blue

GM Old Edwardians Red
Wits SEDP Gold
Wits SEDP Gold

Western Warriors
Western Warriors
PAV Soweto Pioneers

Meyerton Cricket Club
Meyerton Cricket Club

Delfos Main Oval
Delfos Main Oval
Delfos Main Oval

Meyerton Cricket Club
Meyerton Cricket Club

Delfos Main Oval
Delfos Main Oval
Delfos Main Oval

Walter Milton A
Walter Milton A
Walter Milton A

John Grifiths Oval
John Grifiths Oval
John Grifiths Oval

Wits Education Campus (WEC)
Wits Education Campus (WEC)
Wits Education Campus (WEC

Braamfisherville Sports Complex
Braamfisherville Sports Complex
Braamfisherville Sports Complex

WEEK 5



Game 2

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Randburg
Khosa

Big Bom Lenasia Red
Delfos
Delfos

Randburg
Khosa

Big Bom Lenasia Red
Delfos
Delfos

Diadora XI
Diadora XI
Randburg

Jeppe
Jeppe
Marks Park Thistles Blue

Big Bom Lenasia Red
Old Parks

Jeppe
Jeppe
Marks Park Thistles Blue

Old Parks

VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

Marks Park Thistles
GM Old Edwardians

Wits SEDP
Big Bom Lenasia Blue
Renegades

Marks Park Thistles
GM Old Edwardians

Wits SEDP
Big Bom Lenasia Blue
Renegades

Renegades
Jeppe
PAV Soweto Pioneers

Delfos
Marks Park Thistles Green
Kagiso

Old Parks
Meyerton

Delfos
Marks Park Thistles Green
Kagiso

Meverton

Randburg Sports Complex
Kagiso Sports Complex

Lenasia South
Lenasia South
Lenasia South

Randburg Sports Complex
Kagiso Sports Complex

Lenasia South
Lenasia South
Lenasia South

Elkah Stadium
Elkah Stadium
Elkah Stadium

Randburg Sports Complex
Randburg Sports Complex
Kagiso Sports Complex

Lenasia Stadium
Lenasia Stadium

Randburg Sports Complex
Randburg Sports Complex
Kagiso Sports Complex

Lenasia Stadium

WEEK 5



FVA Sandton Tigers
Old Vaal Tonians
Diadora XI

Randburg
Randburg
Old Lions

FVA Sandton Tigers
Wanderers
Wanderers

Jeppe
Jeppe
Swaneville

GM Old Edwardians
Old Lions
Wanderers

Jeppe
Jeppe
Marks Park Thistles

Old Vaal Tonians Sports
Old Vaal Tonians Sports
Old Vaal Tonians Sports

Alan Lawson Oval
Alan Lawson Oval
Alan Lawson Oval

Quondam Park
Quondam Park
Quondam Park




Randburg White
UJ Rivonia Rangers Green
Khosa Cerise

Old Lions
UJ Rivonia Rangers Green
GM Old Edwardians

Randburg White
UJ Rivonia Rangers Green
Khosa Cerise

Old Lions
UJ Rivonia Rangers Green
GM Old Edwardians

UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange
Wanderers Gold
Randburg Blue

Randfontein
Wanderers Gold
FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze

UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange
Wanderers Gold
Randburg Blue

Randfontein
Wanderers Gold
FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze

Randburg Red

FVA Sandton Tigers Royals
Wanderers Red

Z00 Lake
Western Warriors
Western Warriors

Randburg Red
FVA Sandton Tigers Royals
Wanderers Red

Zoo Lake
Western Warriors
Western Warriors

Jeppe
Khosa Navy
Old Vaal Tonians

Wits SEDP Blue
Wanderers Black
Wanderers Black

Jeppe
Khosa Navy
Old Vaal Tonians

Wits SEDP Blue
Wanderers Black
Wanderers Black

Raven Park 2

Raven Park 2
Raven Park 2

Zoo Lake Top Field
Zoo Lake Top Field
Zoo Lake Top Field

Raven Park 2

Raven Park 2
Raven Park 2

Z0o Lake Top Field

Zoo Lake Top Field
Zoo Lake Top Field

Raven
Raven
Raven

Raven
Raven
Raven

Raven
Raven
Raven

Raven
Raven
Raven

Park 3
Park 3
Park 3

Park 1
Park 1
Park 1

Park 3
Park 3
Park 3

Park 1
Park 1
Park 1

9 JUNE

WEEK 6



FVA Sandton Tigers Royals
Khosa Navy

Big Bom Lenasia
FEATURE VENUE
Randburg Blue

Wanderers Gold

Western Warriors Navy

Z00 lake

FVA Sandton Tigers Royals
Khosa Navy

Big Bom Lenasia
FEATURE VENUE
Randburg Blue

Wanderers Gold

Western Warriors Navy

Z00 lake

Renegades
Jeppe Black
Old Lions

UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange
Wanderers Black
Wits SEDP Gold

Renegades
Jeppe Black
Old Lions

UJ Rivonia Rangers Orange
Wanderers Black
Wits SEDP Gold

Jeppe Gold
PAV Soweto Pioneers
GM Old Edwardians

Randburg Red
Randfontein
Wanderers Red

Wits SEDP Blue

Jeppe Gold
PAV Soweto Pioneers
GM Old Edwardians

Randburg Red
Randfontein
Wanderers Red

Wits SEDP Blue

UJ Rivonia Rangers Green
Wits SEDP Yellow
Western Warriors Blue

FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze
Randburg White
Khosa Cerise

UJ Rivonia Rangers Green
Wits SEDP Yellow
Western Warriors Blue

FVA Sandton Tigers Blaze
Randburg White
Khosa Cerise

Braamfisherville Sports Complex
Braamfisherville Sports Complex
Braamfisherville Sports Complex

Randburg Sports Complex
Randburg Sports Complex
Randburg Sports Complex

Steyn City Top Oval

Braamfisherville Sports Complex
Braamfisherville Sports Complex
Braamfisherville Sports Complex

Randburg Sports Complex
Randburg Sports Complex
Randburg Sports Complex

Steyn City Top Oval

Steyn City Top Oval
Reddford House Northcliff
Reddford House Northcliff

Hyde Park 2
Wits Education Campus (WEC)
Wits Education Campus (WEC)

Steyn City Top Oval
Reddford House Northcliff
Reddford House Northcliff

Hyde Park 2
Wits Education Campus (WEC)
Wits Education Campus (WEC

WEEK 6



Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 2

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Game 1
Game 2
Game 3

Wits SEDP Gold
Renegades
Western Warriors

Old Vaal Tonians
Old Vaal Tonians

Wits SEDP Gold
Renegades
Western Warriors

Old Vaal Tonians
Old Vaal Tonians

Khosa
Big Bom Lenasia Red
Big Bom Lenasia Red

Wits SEDP Yellow

Big Bom Lenasia Blue
Big Bom Lenasia Blue

Jeppe
Wits SEDP Gold

Swaneville
Swaneville
PAV Soweto Pioneers

Randburg
Khosa
Khosa

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

VS

VS
VS
VS

VS

VS
VS
VS

VS
VS
VS

Jeppe
Meyerton
Randburg

Big Bom Lenasia
Wits SEDP Blue

Jeppe
Meyerton
Randburg

Big Bom Lenasia
Wits SEDP Blue

Renegades
Wanderers

GM Old Edwardians Green

Wits SEDP Blue

Randburg

GM Old Edwardians Red

PAV Soweto Pioneers

Western Warriors

GM Old Edwardians
Renegades
Marks Park Thistles

Renegades
Wits SEDP
Big Bom Lenasia Blue

Quondam Park
Quondam Park
Quondam Park

Hyde Park 2
Hyde Park 2

Quondam Park
Quondam Park
Quondam Park

Hyde Park 2
Hyde Park 2

John Grifiths Oval
John Grifiths Oval
John Grifiths Oval

Walter Milton A

Lenasia Stadium
Lenasia Stadium
Lenasia Stadium

Walter Milton A

Elkah Stadium
Elkah Stadium
Elkah Stadium

Khosa Sport Club
Khosa Sport Club
Khosa Sport Club

WEEK 6



Swaneville
Swaneville
PAV Soweto Pioneers

Randburg
Khosa
Khosa

Renegades
Randburg
PAV Soweto Pioneers

Marks Park Thistles Blue
Jeppe
Old Parks

Die Ratels
Big Bom Lenasia Red
Big Bom Lenasia Red

Marks Park Thistles Blue
Jeppe
Old Parks

Die Ratels
Big Bom Lenasia Red
Big Bom Lenasia Red

GM Old Edwardians
Renegades
Marks Park Thistles

Renegades
Wits SEDP
Big Bom Lenasia Blue

Jeppe
Jeppe
Diadora XI

Delfos
GM Old Edwardians
GM Old Edwardians

Marks Park Thistles Green
Meyerton
Kagiso

Delfos
GM Old Edwardians
GM Old Edwardians

Marks Park Thistles Green
Meyerton
Kagiso

Elkah Stadium
Elkah Stadium
Elkah Stadium

Khosa Sport Club
Khosa Sport Club
Khosa Sport Club

Walter Milton B
Walter Milton B
Walter Milton B

Alan Lawson Oval
Alan Lawson Oval
Alan Lawson Oval

Kagiso Sports Complex
Kagiso Sports Complex
Kagiso Sports Complex

Alan Lawson Oval
Alan Lawson Oval
Alan Lawson Oval

Kagiso Sports Complex
Kagiso Sports Complex
Kagiso Sports Complex

WEEK 6



GM Old Edwardians
Old Lions

Jeppe
Wanderers
Jeppe

Marks Park Thistles
Randfontein
Jeppe

FVA Sandton Ti

Swaneville
FVA Sandton Tigers

Randburg
Randburg
Wanderers

FVA Sandton Tigers
Marks Park Thistles
Randfontein

Wanderers

Delfos Main Oval
Delfos Main Oval

Wanderers Bottom Oval
Wanderers Bottom Oval
Wanderers Bottom Oval

Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde Park
Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde Park
Exaze Jimmy Cook Oval, Hyde Park

Walter Milton A




QF1: Winner G1
QF2: Winner G2
QF3: Winner G3
QF4: Winner G4

SF1: Winner of QF1
SF2: Winner of QF 2

QF1: Winner G1
QF2: Winner G2
QF3: Winner G3
QF4: Winner G3

SF1: Winner of QF1
SF2: Winner of QF2

Renegades
GM Old Edwardians
GM Old Edwardians

Khosa

Western Warriors

Renegades
GM Old Edwardians
GM Old Edwardians

Khosa
Jeppe
Western Warriors

QF1: Runner-up G2
QF2: Runner-up G1
QF3: Runner-up G4
QF4: Runner-up G3

SF1: Winner of QF 3
SF2: Winner of QF 4

QF1: Runner-up G2
QF2: Runner-up G1
QF3: Runner-up G4
QF4: Runner-up G3

SF1: Winner of QF3
SF2: Winner of QF4

Big Bom Lenasia
Randburg
Meyerton

Wits SEDP Blue

Jeppe

Big Bom Lenasia
Randburg
Meyerton

Wits SEDP Blue
Randburg
Jeppe

Raven Park 1
Raven Park 2
Z00 Lake Top Field
Raven Park 3

Raven Park 1
Raven Park 2

John Grifiths Oval

Kagiso Sports Complex

Khosa Sports Club

Krugersdorp High - Peter May Oval

Khosa Sports Club
Krugersdorp High - Peter May Oval

Lenasia Stadium
Lenasia Stadium
Lenasia Stadium

Quondam Park

Quondam Park

Lenasia Stadium
Lenasia Stadium
Lenasia Stadium

Quondam Park
Quondam Park
Quondam Park

: 15 JUNE

WEEK 7



Wits SEDP Yellow
Wanderers

Wits SEDP Gold
Randburg

Delfos
Big Bom Lenasia Red
Big Bom Lenasia Red

PAV Soweto Pioneers Pioneers

Randburg

Delfos
Big Bom Lenasia Red
Big Bom Lenasia Red

PAV Soweto Pioneers Pioneers
GM Old Edwardians
Randburg

Randburg
Renegades

GM Old Edwardians Green
GM Old Edwardians Green

GM Old Edwardians Red
GM Old Edwardians Red

Wits SEDP
Renegades
Marks Park Thistles

Big Bom Lenasia Blue

GM Old Edwardians

Wits SEDP
Renegades
Marks Park Thistles

Big Bom Lenasia Blue
Big Bom Lenasia Blue
GM Old Edwardians

PAV Soweto Pioneers
Jeppe

Alan Lawson Oval
Alan Lawson Oval

Walter Milton A
Walter Milton A

Delfos Main Oval
Delfos Main Oval
Delfos Main Oval

Braamfisherville Sports Complex

Braamfisherville Sports Complex

Delfos Main Oval
Delfos Main Oval
Delfos Main Oval

Braamfisherville Sports Complex
Braamfisherville Sports Complex
Braamfisherville Sports Complex

Randburg Sports Complex
Wanderers Bottom Oval

: 15 JUNE

WEEK 7



Delfos

Diadora XI
GM Old Edwardians

SF1: Number 1
SF2: Number 2

Winner SF1

Winner SF1

Marks Park Thistles Green

Randburg
Diadora XI

SF1:Number 4
SF2: Number 3

Winner SF2

Winner SF2

Wanderers Bottom Oval

Randburg Sports Complex
Randburg Sports Complex

Alan Lawson Oval
Wanderers Bottom Oval

DP World Wanderers

DP World Wanderers

15 JUNE

™S
N
LL]
LL]
=




Winner SF 1

Winner SF 1

SF1:
SF2:

Winner
Winner

Winner SF 1

SF1:
SF2:

SF1:
SF2:

SF1:
SF2:

Winner G1
Winner G2

Winner Gl1
Winner G2

Number 1
Number 2

Winner SF 1

SF1:
SF2:

SF1:
SF2:

Winner Gl1
Winner G2

Number 1
Number 2

Winner SF 2

Winner SF 2

SF1:
SF2:

Runner-up
Runner-up

Winner SF 2

SF1:
SF2:

SF1:
SF2:

SF1:
SF2:

Runner-up
Runner-up

Runner-up
Runner-up

Number 4
Number 3

Winner SF 2

SF1:
SF2:

SF1:
SF2:

Runner-up
Runner-up

Number 4
Number 3

DP World Wanderers

DP World Wanderers

Alan Lawson Oval
Wanderers Bottom Oval

DP World Wanderers

Elkah Stadium
Lenasia Stadium

Elkah Stadium
Lenasia Stadium

Wanderers Bottom Oval
Alan Lawson Oval

DP World Wanderers

Alan Lawson Oval
Wanderers Bottom Oval

Elkah Stadium
Lenasia Stadium

: 16 JUNE

WEEK 7



Winner SF1

Winner SF1

Winner SF1

Winner SF1

vs Winner SF2

vs Winner SF2

vs Winner SF2

vs Winner SF2

DP World Wanderers

DP World Wanderers

DP World Wanderers

DP World Wanderers







	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: OUR PARTNERS
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: OUR NEW PARTNER
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: #BREAKINGLIMITS
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17: OUR HISTORY
	Slide 18: 2022 SEASON WINNERS
	Slide 19: 2024 AMBASSADORS
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22: When posting on social media, use these hashtags
	Slide 23
	Slide 24: RECORD, UPLOAD, TAG AND HASHTAG YOUR OLA MOMENT OF JOY! SHARE YOUR BEST MOMENT OF THE DAY WITH US AND WIN!
	Slide 25: PREMIUM QUALITY CRICKET BALLS
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36
	Slide 37
	Slide 38
	Slide 39
	Slide 40
	Slide 41
	Slide 42
	Slide 43
	Slide 44
	Slide 45
	Slide 46: RULES AND REGULATIONS
	Slide 47
	Slide 48
	Slide 49
	Slide 50: EXPRESS DC 2024
	Slide 51
	Slide 52
	Slide 53
	Slide 54
	Slide 55
	Slide 56
	Slide 57
	Slide 58
	Slide 59
	Slide 60: REGISTERED CLUBS 2024
	Slide 61
	Slide 62
	Slide 63: SHARE YOUR BEST PHOTOS AND VIDEOS USING YOUR TEAM’S DESIGNATED HASHTAG AND WIN BIG!
	Slide 64: BIG BOM LENASIA
	Slide 65: BUSH BUCKS BLIND CRICKET
	Slide 66: DELFOS
	Slide 67: DIADORA XI MEN
	Slide 68: DIADORA XI WOMEN
	Slide 69: DIE RATELS
	Slide 70: GM OLD EDWARDIANS
	Slide 71: JEPPE
	Slide 72: JHB SOCIETY FOR THE 
	Slide 73: KAGISO
	Slide 74: KHOSA
	Slide 75: MARKS PARK THISTLES
	Slide 76: MEYERTON 
	Slide 77: OLD LIONS
	Slide 78: OLD PARKS
	Slide 79: OLD VAAL TONIANS
	Slide 80: RANDBURG
	Slide 81: RANDFONTEIN
	Slide 82: RENEGADES
	Slide 83: FVA SANDTON TIGERS
	Slide 84: PAV SOWETO PIONEERS
	Slide 85: SWANEVILLE
	Slide 86: UJ RIVONIA RANGERS
	Slide 87: WANDERERS
	Slide 88: WESTERN WARRIORS
	Slide 89: WITS SEDP
	Slide 90: ZOO LAKE
	Slide 91
	Slide 92: ENJOY EVERY MATCH AS IT HAPPENS
	Slide 93: PLAYER AND SUPPORTER RANGE
	Slide 94
	Slide 95
	Slide 96
	Slide 97
	Slide 98
	Slide 99
	Slide 100
	Slide 101
	Slide 102
	Slide 103
	Slide 104
	Slide 105
	Slide 106
	Slide 107
	Slide 108
	Slide 109
	Slide 110
	Slide 111
	Slide 112
	Slide 113
	Slide 114
	Slide 115
	Slide 116
	Slide 117
	Slide 118
	Slide 119
	Slide 120
	Slide 121
	Slide 122
	Slide 123
	Slide 124
	Slide 125
	Slide 126
	Slide 127
	Slide 128
	Slide 129
	Slide 130
	Slide 131
	Slide 132
	Slide 133
	Slide 134
	Slide 135
	Slide 136

